
PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS.

UNITED STATES.

[Reports to the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service.]

Sumnminary of work in Chi'natown, Sart Francisco, for the wreek ended
Atuqw-gt 27, 1904.

The following is received from Passed Assistant Surgeon Blue,
under date of August 29:

WVeek ended August 27.
Buildings reinspected ..................................... 308
Rooms ..2....................8.................................8........ . 2 388
Persons inspected .............-.-.-... 3,295
Sick8 ...................................... .. 8
Sick prescribed for at Oriental Dispensary .................................. 11
Dead examined .6........... ....... ........... .. 6
Necropsies ----- I--- I ............... 1
Rats examined bacteriologically ........................................... 33
Number showing pest infection .....................................0......
Places limed and disinfected .- - .......---------573Blocks covered with Danysz virus and phosphorus poison ................... 12
Times streets swept ------------------------------------------------------- 3
Sewers flushed -.--...--.--.--.......----....-- 18
Notices sent to abate plumbing nuisance ----------------------------------- 6
Plumbing nuisances abated ----------------------- 5
Undergoing abatement -.....--------- 9
Total number plumbing inspections ..- ......... 93

-Diphtheria at St. illchauel, Alaska.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Derbyshire, at Nome, reports, July 9, the
appearance of diphtheria at St. Michael, in the vicinity of Nome. No
particulars have been received. The disease was probably introduced
from points on the Yukon River.

Correction ofstatement relative to s,allpox in Liberty County, Ga.

AUGUST 17, 1904.
Dr. WALTER WYMAN,

Surgeon- General Public Hlealth and
Jfarine-Hospital Service, WVashington.

SIR: My attention has been called to the fact that in a letter to Dr.
W. W. Owens, of Savannah, Ga., bearing the date of February 12,
1904, I stated that 7 persons had recently died of smallpox in Liberty

132 1765



September 2, 1904

County, this State, and that this statement was subsequently printed
in the Public Health and Marine Hospital Reports. I write to say that
this was an error, no person having died in this county, though there
were many cases of this disease there during the winter. This mistake
was a clerical one, I having intended to say that 7 persons had died in
Decatur County.

Most respectfully,
H. F. HARRIS, Secretary.

(See Public Health Reports, February 26, 1904, page 315.)

[ransactions on account of srnallpox in northern Aliane, Canadian
border.

Report ofsanitary work in the Xadawaska region.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Hammond reports, through Surgebn
McIntosh, as follows:
Week ended August 20, 1904: Number of cases of smallpox under

supervision, 11; of these, previously reported, 11; new cases, none;
houses under quarantine, 2; persons vaccinated, 1; miles of territory
covered, 85.

Transactiomq on account of yellow fever at Laredo, Tex.-Fumniqatio?n
work at Brownsville-Antimosquito ordinance adopted at Browns-
ville and Xatamoras.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Cock reports through Passed Assistant
Surgeon Richardsoni, as follows:

BROWNSVILLE, TEX., Augwt 18, 1904..
Since my last report the following work has been accomplished:

Houses inspected, 3.51; barrels oiled, 546; cisterns oiled, 52; houses
fumigated, 37, containing 68 rooms.
Recent rains have interfered to some extent with our fumigation

work.
I would state that I regard Brownsville as the most unsanitarytown

in the State, but much good has been accomplished, and the city coun-
cil and the citizens are fully aroused to the importance of the work
and are assisting in many ways with surprising energy.
The city council passed the antimosquito ordinance, and it seems

that they intend to vigorously enforce it.
I met the board of health in Matamoras, Mexico, on the 16th instant,

and with the assistance of Governor Pedro Arguelles, who presided
at the meeting, succeeded in having a similar order passed for the
enforcement of sanitary work in that city. It had been runtored that
Matamoras had a few cases of yellow fever, and the governor visited
the city on a tour of investigation. I was unable to secure any evi-
dence on which to base suspicion.

I have examined six cases in Brownsville which were reported to
me as being suspicious, but none were yellow fever. I received the
information yesterdav and immediately went to work, fumigating the
entire neighborhood. Other physicians here have confided to me that
they are suspicious of the poorer classes, who seldom send for a doctor.the city council and citizens are very anxious for general disinfection

1766



September 2, 1904

to be done, and offer to furnish all material and assistance if we will
continue and direct the work. Major Cooke offers teams, mien, and
material. We are now using one team and three men.

I was invited to be present and assist the ladies of Brownsville to
organize a civic club this afternoon at the opera house. This club
proposes to carry on the sanitary work here all summer.
As the city has very few breeding places for mosquitoes, besides

cisterns, barrels, and closets, I feel that' active and energetic work will
soon eradicate the 8tegomyia. We meet with no opposition at all among
the Mexicans.
As an illustration that educational work is badly needed, I will state

that not one residence in the citv has a screened door or window at
present, outside of the garrison buildings at Fort Brown.

Conditions at San Diegpo--Malarial*fever in vicinity.

Acting Assistant Surgeon MacGregor reports, through Passed
Assistant Surgeon Richardson, as follows:

SAN DIEGO, TEX., August 18, 1904.
Everything in this section is favorable at the present time. I have

knowledge of 1 case, however, a Mexican, aged 28, who has had fever
for ten days. Slow pulse (68), tongue coated whitish, red border and
pointed; develops into a case of abscess of the liver, with indications
of tubercular trouble. The jaundiced hue of the skin and conjunctiva,
with fever, caused some uneasiness.
Owing to the discovery of petroleum at Benavides there is consider-

able excitement, and many strangers are coming in from the surround-
ing country. I inspected there yesterday and will keep watch, which
I consider very necessary.

I shall probably go to Corpus Christi to-morrow to investigate con-
ditions there. Doctor Spohn, the service representative at that pJace,
has been keeping me informed of cases of sickness, but he is absent
from home at present. I shall report after visiting Corpus Christi.

AUGUST 20, 1904.
The situation is unchanged at this point. The case mentioned in my

report of the 18th developed an abscess of the liver, which was verified
by exploratory puncture.

1 have urged the importance of screening all cases of fever in the
initial stage.

I learn that there is some increase in the cases of malarial, typhoid,
or continued fevers in Alice.

Doctor Burke reports, in letter received this morning, that malaria
is again taking an upward sboot. 1 shall go to Corpus Christi this
evening to learn further particulars. Doctor Spohn, who is absent
from Corpus Christi, has a case of pernicious fever which I will also
investigate.
The malarial fever is confined to points between Corpus Christi and

San Diego. I find little sickness between this point and Laredo.
There seems no reason to be alarmed over present conditions in this
section, but a careful watch is necessary owing to the influx of people
around the Benavides oil country.

1767



September 2, 1904

Conditions at Rio Grande City-Antirnosquito work- easles.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Dashiell reports, througb Passed Assistant
Surgeon Richardson, as follows:

Rio GRANDE CITY, TEX., August 20, 1904.
Week ended August 19, 1904. Passengers inspected at ferry, 63;

two of these- came from the railroad grading camps and one from
Cerralvo, in the State of Nuevo Leon, the latter being detained in
Camargo for two davs to insure his being out of Monterey territorv
for five days.

Inspected 324 premises, 464 water barrels, 13 of which contained
wigglers and were promptly oiled; the warning given to the owners
that water containers must be maintained in a cleanly condition has
had good effect.

Inspected 8 cisterns, none of which contained wigglers. Cisterns
are being screened and properly protected.

I have discovered one case of slow fever, that is, continued malarial
fever; the patient has been screened and is convalescent.
There are cases of measles in various parts of the town, and I am

told that there are also some cases in Camargo. I have seen three of
the cases here.

lortality in Aquevo Laredo, iexico.

The following is received from Passed Assistant Surgeon Richardson,
under date of August 22: Deaths in New Laredo: August 9, tubercu-
losis; August 11, tuberculosis; August 14, tuberculosis; August 19,
hemorrhage; August 20, entero-colitis.

INSPECTION SERVICE, MEXICAN BORDER.

Inspection at Nogales, Ariz.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Gustetter reports as follows: Week ended
August 20,1904. Passengers inspected, 181; immigrants inspected, 38;
immigrants deported, 9.

Inmpection at Eagle Pass, Tex.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Hume reports as follows:

Week
ended

August 20.

Persons inspected .......................................................................... 226
Persons held ...............................a 1
Pullman cars fumigated ................................................., 7

a From Tampico.

Inspected on footbridge 3,278 persons.
Bags of linen fumigated, 21. Persons returned by State: By train,

4; by bridge, 21.

1768



September 2, 1904

* Inpection at El Paso, Tex.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Alexander reports as follows for the
week ended August 20, 1904:

Me'xican Central passengers inspected, 237; Mexican immigrants
inspected, 64; inspection private Pullman passengers and crew, 18;
disinfection of soiled linen imported for laundry work, 317 pieces; vac-
cination of children of immigrants, 4.

Inspection at Laredo, Tex.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Hamilton reports, through Passed Assist-
ant Surgeon Richardson, as follows:
Week ended August 20, 1904:
Passenger trains from Mexico inspected, 14; persons on trains from

Mexico inspected, 411; immigrants on trains from Mexico inspected,
18; immigrants vaccinated tpon entry, 2; Pullnan coaches disinfected,
14; persons detained for noncompliance with State quarantine regu-
lations, 7; persons inspected and entered via international footbridge,
3,372; persons refused entrv, presenting at international footbridge, 28.

Statistical reports of States and cities of the United Statew- Yearly
and monthly.

CALIFORNIA.-Reports to the State board of health for the month of
July, 1904, from 34 localities, having an aggregate population of
1,081,750, show a total of 1,241 deaths, including 1(07 from zymotic
diseases and 182 from tuberculosis.

Saoramento.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population, 30,000.
Total number of deaths, 36, including enteric fever 1 and 5 from
phthisis pulmonalis.
COLORADo-Denver.-August 1 to 17,1904. Estimated population,

190,000. Total number of deaths, 96, including diphtheria, 3; enteric
fever, 1; whooping cough, 1, and 16 from phthisis pulinonalis.
CONNECTICUT.-Reports to the State board of health for the month

of July, 1904, from 167 towns, having an aggregate estimated popu-
lation of 955,496, show a total of 1,405 deaths, including diphtheria
9, enteric fever 12, measles 3, scarlet fever 10, whooping cough 6, and
100 from phthisis pulmonalis.
Bridgepovrt.-Month of .July, 1904. Estimated population, 82,128.

Total number of deaths, 135; including diphtheria, 2; enteric fever, 1;
scarlet fever, 3; and 14 from tuberculosis.
ILLINOIS-Peorqa.-Month of July, 1904. Census population, 56,100.

Total number of deaths, 74; including diphtheria, 1; and 6 from
tuberculosis.
Rockford.-Month of July,. 1904. Estimated population, 37,000.

Total number of deaths, 29, including 5 from tuberculosis.

176d9



IoWA-Duhuque.-Three weeks ended August 20,1904. Estimated
population, 40,000. Total number of deaths, 25, including 4 from
tuberculosis.
MICHIGAN.-Reports to the State board of health, Lansing, for the

week ended August 20, 1904, from 78 observers, indicate that bron-
chitis, cholera infantum, dysentery, intermittent fever. erysipelas, and
measles were less than usually prevalent, and smallpox, pleuritis,
scarlet fever, diphtheria, and puerperal fever were more than usually
prevalent.

Meningitis was reported present at 2, pneumonia at 8, whooping
cough at 1.4, measles at 1.5, diphtheria at 23, scarlet fever at 36, small-
pox at 58, enteric fever at 63, and phthisis pulmonalis at 280 places.
MINNEsoTA-Duluth.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated popula-

tion, 70,000. Total number of deaths, 56, including diphtheria 1, and
7 from tuberculosis.
NEW HAMPsHIRE-Manchester.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated

population, 62,000. Total number of deaths, 101, including enteric
fever 1, whooping cough 1, and 5 from tuberculosis.
NEW JERSEY-HU&On County.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated

population, 433,573. Total number of deaths, 994, including diph-
theria 21, enteric fever 5, measles 8, scarlet fever 8, whooping cough
6. and 89 from phthisis pulmonalis.
OHIO- Cleveland.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population,

430,000. Total number of deaths, 562, including diphtheria 1, enteric
fever a, measles 11, and 52 from tuberculosis.
Ea4t Liverpool.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population, 20,000.

Total number of deaths, 11, including 1 from whooping cough.
TENNESSEE-Koxville.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated popula-

tion, 40,000; white, 30,000, colored, 10,000. Total number of deaths,
59; white, 43; colored, 16, including enteric fever 2, and 13 from
tuberculosis.

Nafshviile.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population, 82,947;
white, 52,061; colored, 30,886. Total number of deaths, 202; white,
109; colored, 93, including enteric fever 7, measles 1, and 34 from
tuberculosis.
UTAH.-Bulletin of the State board of health for July, 1904:

Reports received from 91 local health officers in 26 counties, 42 of
whom reported their communities free from all of the diseases
required to be reported, show scarlet fever present in I localities,
with no deaths; smallpox present in 6 localities, with no deaths; diph-
theria present in 10 localities, with 6 deaths; enteric fever present in
15 localities, with 2 deaths; whooping cough present in 19 localities,
with 2 deaths; measles present in 12 localities, with no deaths; pneu-
monia present in 9 localities, with 12 deaths; tuberculosis present in
8 localities, with 5 deaths; total, 27 deaths from contagious diseases.

1770September 2, 1904



1771 September 2, 1904

Report ofimmigration at Baltimore.
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,

Baltimore, August n7, 1904.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at thisport during the week ended August 27, 1904;
also names of vessels and portsfrom which they came.

Dateofr Vessel. Where from. aliens.

Aug. 20 Indore ..................... Liverpool............................... 2
23 Ethelwold ..................... Port Antonio .......................... 1
26 Chemnitz .. ....... Bremen .... ..... ......... 818

Total ...................................................................... 821

LOUIS T. WEIS, Commissioner.

Report of immigration at Boston.
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,

Boston, Mfass., August 20, 1904.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at this port dluring the week ended August 20,
1904; also names of vessels and portsfrom which they came.

Date of lNumber of
arrival. Vessel. Where from. aliens.

Aug. 15 Admiral Farragut.................... Port Morant ..... ......................... 5
16 Verona .--------------------- Puerto Plata ............................. 1
16 Bohemian ........................Liverpool................................ 6
17 BoundBrook .............. Limon .......... ................ 2
18 Admiral Schley .............. Port MoranL .........5.... 6
18 Columbian ........................... London.--------------------------------- 1
20 Cretic .... ............................Liverpool .526

Total ....................................................................... 546

GEORGE B. BILLINGS, Cammissioner.

Report of immigration at Key West, Fla.

OFFICE OF.THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,
Key West, Pla., August 22, 1904.

Report of arrivals of alien steerage passengers at Key Wfest during the week ended Augus
20, 1904.

Date of Vessel. Where from. aliens.

1904.
Aug. 16 Steamship Mascotte .............. H...... abana, Cuba.15

18 Steamship Miami .................. ..... do .16
20 Steamship Mascotte .................. ..... do .44

Total ............................ ......................................... 75

JULIUS OTrO,
Immigrant Inspector in Charge.



September 2, 1904 1772

Report of immigration at iNew York.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,
New York, August 22, 1904.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at this port during the week ended August 20, 1904;
also the names of vessels and ports from which they canme.

Number of
arrteal. Vessel. Where from. immi-WTival. ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~grants.
Aug. 14 Etruria ...................... Liverpool.494

14 Columbia ....................... Glasgow .562
14 Cedric ...................... Liverpool.569
14 St. Andrew ...................... Antwerp. 7
14 Maranhense ....................... Barbados 3
14 Hindoo ................... Hull. 2
15 Germanic ...................... Southampton.715
15 Roma ...................... Naples . .221
151 Hamburg...................... Hamburg. .471
16 Finland ...................... Antwerp . .597
16 Kronprinz Wilhelm.................. Bremen . .595
16 Statendam ...................... Rotterdam. .619
16 Morro Castle ....................... Habana . .5
16 Wildcroft ...................... Swansea. .
17 Oceanic .Live. .... ............... 696
17 Hekla ....................... Copenhagen. . 428
17 Barbarossa ....................... Bremen. .917
17 Mongolian ....................... Glsgow. .61
17 Syracusa ........ Rio de Janeiro .......................... 1
17 jPhoenicia ......... Hamburg.1
18 Lombardia .......... Genoa ....... . .......... 248
18 Aurania ........5...................... ........................... 575
19 Pretoria .Hambur . ..........476
19 Esperanza ......... Habana . . 4
20 La Lorraine ........... Havre. . ...

371
20 Lucania ......... Liverpool . ............ 485

20 Mancunia.o................................ 1

Total .. ....... ........................................... 9,120

WM. WILLIAMS, Commnioner.



1774

Report8from national quarantine

z
Name of station. Wee- Name of vessel. arival Port of departure

UNTED STATZ9:
Alexandria,Va.
Beaufort,N.C.
Bicayne Bay, Fla.
Boeagrande, Fla.-
PuntaGorda.
Puntarasa ...

Brunswick, Ga ............

Cape Charles, Va ..........
Cape Fear, N. C .............

Cedar Key, Fla...........
Columbia River, Oreg .....
Cumberland Sound, Fla ..
Delaware Breakwater
Quarantine, Lewes, Del.

Eastport, Me ..........
Eureka,Cal.
Gravs Harbor,Wash.
Gulf Quarantine, Ship Is-
land, Miss.

Key West, Fla..............
Los Angeles, Cal ...........
Newbern, N. C .............
Nome, Alaska..............

Panama, Panama ..........
Pascagoula, Miss ...........
Perth Amboy, N. J .........
Port Angeles, Wash........
Portland, Me..............

Port Townsend, Wash....

Reedy Island, Del..........

St. Georges Sound, Fla.-
East Pass.................

West Pam ............
St. Johns River. FlI ........

San Diego, Cal.............
San Francisco, Cal.........

San Pedro, Cal ...
Santa Barbara, Cal.........
Santa Rosa. Fla ............

Savannah. Ga..............
Sitka, Alaska ..............
South Atlanticquaantine,
Blackbeard Itqland. Ga.

Southbend, Wash ..........

Taw,pa Bay, Fla............
Washington, N. C..........

A.27

Aug. 20

Aug. 20
Aug. 27
Aug. 20

Aug. 27
Aug. 22
Aug. 27

Aug. 27
Aug. 20

.................... .........1
Port;.bktn.J.S,oareCosqtaa1 A-u'g-. 1-0
Am. bktn. Josephine ....

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

Aug. 25 ............................
Aug. 20 ...........................
....do ... ............................
....do... Schr. HenriettaJ. Powella

Schr. Olive .............
Schr. Minnie Williams ...

Aug. 20.
Aug. 13
Aug. 20.
July 30
Aug. 6 ............................
Aug. 13.

Aug. 20.

.do...'..l
Auig. 20 ..

Aug. 6 I...........................

Aug. 13 .1..................
Aug. 20 ............................
Aug. 27 ...........................
.Aug. 20.

Aug. 20

Auig. 11
Aug. 18.
Aug. 20.

...do.

.....do.. Am. ss. Nevadan .........

Aug. 27
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........

.Aulg. 16
Aug. 17
..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

-1....
..........

........

..........

..........

..........

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................
Pernambuco via
BSarbados.

Rio de Janeiro..
....................
....................
....................
....................

....................-

..........9.r...............

Aug. 9 Vracruz ........

Tuxpam ..........
Campeche ....
....................
....................
....................
..... ..............
....................
....................
....................
....................

1----- ------ ---......................
....................
....................
.................
.....................

",
L .L... do ............................ .............. .......... ..... ............

Aug. 21 It. bk. Georgia Valentinea Aug. 9 Habana.

Auig. 20 Br. bktn. Rescuea ........ ....do......do
Aug. 13 ............... ..... ....................

Aug. 20 ............... ..... ....................

Aug. 13 ............... ..... ....................

Aug. 20 ............... ..... ....................

....do ............................ .....................

....do . . ............................ . ... .................

[a Previously reported.

mber 2, 1904

1
2
8

4
6
6

7
8
9
10
11
12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28

29
30

31
32

83
84
85

36
37
38

39

40
41

I
.......... ....................

.......... ....................

.......... ....................

.......... ....................

.......... 1.ii .................Aug. 19 onolulu.........

A1- '10



1775 September 2, 1904

and inspecion aions.

Destination. jTreatme'nt of vessel, pas- Date of inVesselsDestintion. sengers, and cag. depar- Remarks. ansetd
I ture. anz ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~passed.

2.
I ........................................
8 ....... . . . . . ........... . . . . .

4 ....................
5 ....................
6 Brunswick .......

Norfolk...........
....................
....................
....................

is ....................
14 ....................
15 ...................
16 Pascagoula.

..... do .

.do.------
17. .
18 .........
19 ....................
20 ....................

.... ....................

21 ..:.................22 .
23 ........
24 ...................
25 ....................
.... ....................
.... ....................

... ....................
26....................

27 j...................

..............................

..............................
Disinfected and ballast
discharged.

Held for f,urther inspection.
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................

..........

..........
Aug. 17

.................... ....... .............................. ..................

do..................................... ..........Dsnetdoadhl.....................AU. ..

.... . do........ .. ... .........

..... .do......... .. ...... . ... .
........ ......... ......... .............

.............................. ..........

.............................. ..........

.............................. ..........

.............................. ..........
.............................-- -............... ..............................................

........... ....... ........ ....

............. ................. .......... ....... .1.

...... ............ ..................................... ..........

.I

31
Sc .... F ................... ..........

82 S a rnic........Fui migated ............... Atig. 19

............................
No report .................
No transactions...........

1
..........

........

1vesel spoken and passed. 1
No report .................. ..........

....................... ............... 2

....*.. ......................

No transactions...........
No report .................
.... do.....................
No report .................

..........

..........

..........

6..
................. ................

29

No..transa.tio..n...........5' rnatons........... ..................................... ..........1

,.................. ..........

........... .......................

No report ................
No transactions..............do .............
........ ....................................

................... ................

No report .................
1 vessel spoken and passed
No transactions.
No report .

.... ........................

............ ................

...... ..... ....................

.......... .........................

Glandular examination
Chilean bark Curzon
from Honolulu; Jap. ss.
Kanagawa Maru from
Kobe, and Br. ss; Oanfa
from London.

2 cases enteric fever on
Br. ss. Friesland, from
Liverpool.

No transactions......do .....................do ............
6 steamships passed
without inspection.

No report ..............
3 vessels boarded and
passed. Malarial dis-
ease on Am. ss. City of
Peking from Ancon.
Temperature taken all
on board. Glandular
examination Am. ss. Si-
beria from Hongkong.
Temperature taken of
all on board Am. ss.
San Jos6 from Ancon.
Beriberi on Am. ss. En-
terprise from Honolulu.

No transactions...........

....... .......

..........

..........

..........

5
..........

..........

..........

..........21

1
1
5

21

84..............~~~~. ............................................ ............_

36Pn5 o . Ballast discharged. Vessel Aug. 19 ..............2...... ..

cleaned.
36 Savannah........ Fumigated and held....... Aug. 16 ................. .....3..... 3

87 ..... .......................................... ........... ........3........... 3
38 ............................... .................. .......... No transactions .........

39 .......... .... .......... ..... .... .... ....... ..... ..i. do..... .... ...... ....... .

.................. ............ .... ......... ......... ....do........ ...... .. .do..... ...

40 .......... ...... .. .... ........ .... ..... ... ... ..... ... . .... ... . . 5
41 ........... ....... .................... .. ....... . No report. .... ...... ...... I......

7
8
9
10
11
12

28

s0

33

.................... .. ............................ ..........

.................... ............................ ..........

.................... .............................. ..........

.................... .............................. ..........

'''''''''i



September 2, 1904 1776

Reportsftrom natial quarantine

i |Name of station.
e d- Name of vessel. Port of departure.

z

HAWAII:
42 Hilo .......................

Honolulu ..................

Kahului ...................

Kihei ......................

46 Koloa ...

47 Lahaina.
48 Mahukona.

PrInLUPPINE ISLANDs:
Cebu.......................

July 23
July 30
Aug. 6
....d ...
Aug. 13
Aug. 6
Aug. 13
July 23
July 30
Aug. 6
....do ...

....do ...
July 30
Aug. 6

July 16 1. ----- --- ------ ------- - .-- - I-------I --------

Iloilo . I....do ...I............................I..........I....................
Jolo ........................

Manila.....................

PoRTo Rico:
53 Ponce.
54 San Juan .

June 11
June 18
June 25
July 2
July 16

--.........................
............................
............................
............................
Am. s. J. Rodrigueza....

....................

....................

....................

....................

Tacloban... ......

July 23 U.S. A. T. Ingalls ......... July 21 | Shanghai.

Aug. 13.

....Ido U.S.S.Denver ............
A.,, ...g . ..............

IAug. 8 Gantanamo .....

S.S. Caracas .............. Aug. 10 Puerto Cabello ---
Subports-
Aguadilla ........... . do.!
Arecibo .. .. ....do ... ........ .. .. ..
Arroyo ..... .. .do .... ...............

Fajaro.do... .
Maymacao ..... ... ..

do
.

........................MWayaguez ...... ...do .................... . .

a Previously reported.

* 48

44

45

49

50

51

52

55
56
57
58
59
60

............................

............................

............................

..........................

............................

............................

............................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................



1777 September 2, 1904

and inrpectin 8taiow-Continued.

Destnation. Treatment of vessel, passen-
gers, and cargo.

lI

....................

....................

.......... ................

....................

Manila ...........

.... Manila ..... Disinfected.

New York........

..............................

Boarded and passed on
medical officer's certifi-
cate.

Held........................

.................... ..............................

.................. ..............................'''''''' '''
...... ...... ..... .............. ..............

~~~~~~~~~.................... ..............................
.................... ...............................
.-.---.1.---.-------- .. . --... . . . . . . . .

Date of
depar-
ture.

Remarks.

..........
No transactions ............

.......... .....do .

.......... ............ .................

.......... .................. ..........

.......... ........................ .....

.......... .No transactions ............
...............do .

...............do . ................

.......... ------------- --------------...

.......... .No transactions.

.......... .....do .

.....do.......... ..............

.......... ....... .. . . .. .

............ S... ....................... .............

........... 53 bancas inspected and
passed.

........... 2 vessels fumigated to de-
stroy vermin.

........ I.*.-.-. ................. . .

.......... ..... .............

....... ........ ............ . .

............ . ..........................July 16 No further cases small-
pox. Persons held in
quarantine released.
Case of smallpox held.
Will probably recover.
2 vessels fumigated to
destroy vermin. Crew
or members of crew on
21 vessels vaccinated.

July 22 66 crew and 4 steerage
passengers bathed and
body clothing disin-
fected. All on board
inspected. 6 vessels
fumigated to destroy
vermin. Crew or mem-
bers of crew on 34 ves-
sels vaccinated.

.,,,,, ,...... .....................
Aug. 8 1 vessel boarded and

passed.

Aug. 10. .

.......... .No transactions ...........

.-----.... No transactions.
.Notrasacios...........................

.......... ..No transactions ............

--'''''''' .............. '--'-'--'.''--1

Vessels
[nspected

and
passed.

..........

' '''..'.'1
12
8

..........

..........

..........

21..........
..........

2
1

43

40

12
11
8
9
43

50

1
3

..........

..........

.........i

..........

42
....

.43

....

47
48
....

49

50

51

.i..

55
66
57
58
5S
60

i

....................

....................

....................

. . . . . . . .

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

.......................... ....

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

........................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

'534



September 2, 1904 1778

Reportsfrom Satk and

j Name of station. Week Name of vessel. Dat Port of departure.
z _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Baltimore, Md ...............
Bangor, Me ..................
Boston, Mass .................
Charleston, S. C ...............

Aug. 2s
....do ...

....do ...

Aug. 20

Elizabeth River, Va.......... Aug. 27

Galveston, Tex ............... Aug. 20 Nor. ss. Farmand

Br. ss. Yucatan...........
Gjardiner, Oreg ........ ....do.

Marcushook, Pa ......... Aug.
Mobile Bay, Ala ............. Aug. 20
New Bedford, Mass .......... July 23

Aug. 27
New Orleans, La ....f Aug. 13

Newport News, Va.......... Aug. 27 ............................
Newport, R. I ...............

NewYork N.Y ............ ....do

Pass Cavallo, Tex.......... do. ............................

Port Royal, S. ............ ....do. ............................

Providence, R. I ........... Aug. 20

IAug- 27 ...... ...

Quintana, Tex ...................do ............................

Sabine Pass,Tex ................do ...

St. Helena Entrance, S.C do..1. : do

.......... .... ....... ........

.......... .... ..................

.......... .... ..................

.......... .... ....... ........

.......... .... ..................

Aug. 14 Tampico .........
Aug. 17 Cienfuegos....
.......... .....................

-.. . . ...... ...... .....

.......... .. . .. . . . .

.......... ........ . . .. . .

.......... .. ..-.. ......... .........

.......... ... . . . . . . .

.......... .....................
.......... ............

.......... ...........

..........

.......... ....
.......... ............................. ...........

1
2
3
4

4

7
8
9

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
'20

:......................
............................

............................

............................



1779 September 2, 1904

mtnicipal qarantine station8.

2 ~~~~Treatment of vessel, passen- Date of ReaksnespelseDestination, gers, and cargo. - epre emrs.pIassed

I ....................
2 ................
4 ........ .......
5 4,...................
6 Galveston....

. .......o.............
8....................
9....................

10 ..........
........................
11....................

12 ....................
is ....................
i4 ....................
16 ....................
16 ....................
17 ............

19 ....................20.

..............................

Fum!gated and held....
Fumigated .................
..............................

..............................

....... ....... . . .

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..........

Aug. 16
Aug. 17
..........
..........
.........

..........

..........

..........

..........

.. ........

.. ........

..........

..........

..........

..........

No report.........
..... ........

.....do.
3 cases beriberi on Br. bk. 2
Samoa from Junin,
Peru, sent to hospital.

No report .. ...... ..........

----- -- -- ----......... 18
............................. ..........

No report...........................
.....do.
.....do.
No tr&nsactions ..........
No report .. ... ..........
.....do. ! ..........

.....do ..........
.....do . ..........

.....do ..........
.....do ..........
No transactions .......... ..........

.....do ..........
No report .. ... ..........
.....do ..........

.....do ..........



September 2, 1904 1780

&nppox in the United Staies as reported to the &srgeon-Genera4, Public HeaUh and
Marine-Hotpntal Service, June 25 to September 2, 1904.

For reports received from December 26, 1903, to June 24, 1904, see PUBLIC HEALTH Rzm'Ts for
June 24, 1904.

[NOTE.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemic diseases are terminated semiannually
and new tables begun.]

Place.

California:
San Francisco..................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Colorado:
Boulder County................
Chaffee County ................
Cheyenne County .............
Clear Creek County............
Denver County ...............
El Paso County ..............
Fremont County ..............
Garfield County ................

Gilpin County .................
Lake County ...................
Larimer County ...............
Las Animas County............
Otero County .................
Pueblo County.................
Sedgewick County.............
Teller County..................
Weld County...................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Delaware .........................

Total for State

Total for State, same period,
1902.

District of Columbia:
Washington ....................

Total for District ............. .

Total for District, same pe-
riod, 1903.

Florida:
Jacksonville ...................
At large.......................

Total for State ............ .

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Georgia:
Macon ..................

Total for State ............... .

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Illinois:
Belleville ................. .
Chicago .................. ..

Danville ......... ........ .
Peoria ......................... .
Springfield ............ ... .

Total for State ............... .

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Indiana:
At large ................. .

Total for State ..... .... ..

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Iowa:
Blackhawk County ............ J
Bremer County ................ J

Date. Cases. Deaths.

June 13-July 3 2..

................... 2 ...........

....3................ 5..........

May 1-July 31 18
May 1-July 31 2..!
May 1-31 ....... 1.
May 1-31 ....... 1.

May 1-Aug. 17 21 ..........

July 1-31 ...... 1
July 1-31 ...... 3.

July 1-31 ......

May 1-31....... 1.

May 1-July 31 , ......

May 1-July 31 63

May 1-July 31 3 ...........

Mday 1-31 1

May 1-July 31 5.....-
1-31 ......

May 1-31.......

May 1-July 31 .........
--................... 148...

.......... 716

June 26-July 2 1

................... .... ....

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,j..... ..........

June l9-Aug. 13j 4 4

............ 4 4

.......................................... ----------

June 12-July 16 3.

June 19-July 30 42 2

... ... ... ... .. 45 2

June 12-July 20 7......

7I.................... 7........... 62

3.
..............----... ...........

June 1-July 31 24 3

June 19-Aug. 27 52 ...........

June 19-July 30 14 14
July 1-31 ........ 4

Julyl2-30..... .II-.....
.................. 102 1 3

.................. 83 1 5

Fuly 1-31 ........ .....5

..-.----.-.--.. . .......... - ---5.5~.
............... 837 15

June 1-30. 2..........rune 11..........

Remarks.



1781 September 2, 1904

Smallpox in the United States, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Iowa-Continued.
Carroll County.............
Clinton County (Clinton in-

cluided.)
Grundy County................
Ida County....................
Jones County (Anamosa in-
cluded).

MIahaska County...............
Polk County ...................
Tama County..................

June 1-30........
June 1-July 30

June 1-30........
June 1-30........
June 1-30........

June 1-30........
June 1-30........
June 1-30........

Total for State .------------I------- ........

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Kansas:
Allen Countv..................
Atchison County...............
Barton County...............
Bourbon County...............
Cowley County ...............
Cherokee County ..............
Crawford County ............
Dickinson Couinty .............
Doniphan County............
Douglas County .............
Ellis County...................
Harvey County ...............
Jackson County ............
Johnson County ...............
Kingman County.............
Labette County................
Leavenworth County ..........
Lyon County...................
Marshall County..............
MIontgomery County..........
Pratt County...................
Saline County................
Sherman County...............
Sumner County................
Washington County ...........

Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....

Apr. 1-July 1
Apr. 1-July 1
Apr. I-July 1
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....

Apr. 1-July 1....

Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....

Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1
Apr. 1-July 1....
Apr. 1-July 1....

Total for State . ..............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Kentucky:
Covington ..................... June 26-July 23

Total for State .......... I...................

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Louisiana:
Baton Rouge...................
New Orleans...................

July 24-30.......
June 12-Aug. 20.

Total for State .......... I...................

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Maine:
Madawaska Region............ June 19-Aug. 6..

Total for State ...... ......................

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Maryland:
Baltimore..................... June 19-25.......

Total for State ...... .... I...................

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Massachusetts:
Fitchburg ...................
Lawrence ....................
North Adams ..................

July 3-23.......
June 19-25.......
July 3-Aug. 27..

Total for State .... ..... ...................

Total for State, same period,
1903.

133

1..........
7..........

31..........
1 ..........
8 ..........

I 1..........
41..........
2,..........

30 ..........

56

3.

3 ..........1..........

81..........
a ..........

31 .-----31
..........

16 E.........16 ..----
13 .........
11 ..........
19 ..........
8.1

2..........
1 ..........

31 ........
12 ..........
6 ..........
1 ..........
4 ..........

1 ..........
35..
4 ..........

..........
1 1..........

2251.........
4.

1. ...............
35.

4

4

..........

3
28

31

21
_;-Z

One case imported.

Four cases imported.

..........

38 ..........

48 ..........

2.

1.

24 ...........

2 ..........'

I I..........

21 2

24 2

631 2631 2



1782

SmaUlpox in the Utiited States, etc. -Continued.

Place. Date. Cases.

Micbigan:
Detroit.........................
Grand Rapids................

Total for State .............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Minnesota:
Aitkin County................
Becker County.................
Beltrami County ...............
Bigstone County...............
Brown County ...............
Cass Countyr...................
Crow Wing County ...........
Dakota County................
Douglas County................
Fillmore County...............
Hennepin County............
Hubbard County..............
Isanti County .................
Itasca County.................
Kanabec County..............
Martin County ................
Morrison County...............
Murray County ...............
Norman County...............
Olmstead County..............
Pine County ..................
Rice County .................
St. Louis County..............
Steams County ...............
Stevens County...............
Swift County .............

Todd County...................
Washington County...........
Winona County..............
Wright County.................

Total for State ..............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Missouri:
St. Louis.......................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Montana:
Beaverhead County............
Choteau County ...............
Flathead County ............
Gallatin County ...............
Madison County;...............
Missoula County ...............
Silverbow County.............
Sweet Grass County............
Valley County.................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Nebraska:
Omaha ........................
South Omaha ..................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

New Hampshire:
Manchester ....................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

June 12-July 23
Aug. 7-20........

Aug. 2-8.........
June 21-July 11..
July 19-25........
July 12-Aug. 1...

July 12-Aug. 15..
July 12-18....
July 5-Aug. 8.

June 14-20 ......
June 21-27 .......
June 28-July 25..
June 21-July 11..

June 14-Aug. 8..
July 26-Aug. 1...

July 12-18........
June 14-27......
July 5-25 .......
June 28-July 5...
June 14-20......
June 14-27 .....
June 28-July 25..

June 28-July 5...
June 14-July 5...
June 28-Aug. 15..
June 14-July 25..
July 5-Aug. 8...
July 26-Aug. 1...

June 28-Aug. 15..
June 14-20......
Aug. 9-15 .......
June 28-Aug. 8..

8
2

10

1

4
2
2
a
1
2
1
2
10
6
5
1
1

18
2

11
2
4
9
1
2
4

26
2

1
5

5

137

296

Deaths.

_ .. .. .

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

.......... .j

..........

.....................
.......... ..

...... . ;

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

June 12-Aug.20.. 32 1

,,,.,. . . . .. . . 3121l

................... 30

Apr. 1-June 30... 1 .......|

Apr. 1-June 30... 1 .

Apr. 1-June 30... 3
Apr. 1-June 30 1

Apr. 1-June 30... 1

Apr. 1-June 30... 1.

Apr. 1-June 30 ... 3 ..,,.,,..
Apr. 1-June 30 .......j

Apr. 1-June 30

13..........

.................. ........,,..

June 12-Aug. 13.. 13

June 12-July 9... 4 l..........

.................. 17 ..........

.................. 9 .......

June 12-Aug. 6.. .......-

................... 18.

.j........
I- 19..

September 2, 1904

Remarks.

. .

. .
l

,...................

,..................



September 2, 1904

Smallpox in the United 9ates, etc.-Continued.

Place.

New Jersey:
Jersey City.....................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

New York:
Buffalo ...............

Cuba ... ..............
New York......................
Niagara Falls..................
Y'onkers........................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

North Caroliina:
Alamance County .............
Alleghany County............
Anson Counity .................
Ashe County ............

Bladen County .........
Buncombe County.............
Burke County ...............
Cabarrus Couinty...............
Catawba County...............
Chatham County.............
Cleveland County .............
Davidson County..............
Davie County ..................
Duplin County.................
Durham County...............
Forsyth County................
Gaston County ...............
Guilford County..............
Haywood County .............

Henderson County...........
Jackson County...............
Johnston County .............
Mecklenburg County ........
Mitchell County...........
Nash County.................
New Hanover County .........
Person County .............
Pitt County .................
Richmonid County............
Robeson Couity .............

Rockingham Couilty ..........

Rutherford Couinty ..........
Scotland County.s............
Stanly County .............
Surry County .............
Swain County................
Wake Cointy ...... ..........
Washington County.......
Wilkes County ................

Date.

June 13-24.......

...................
...................

June 12-July 16..
May 1-30....
Junie 19-Auig. 13
June 19-July 16..
May 1-30......

...................

...................

May 1-31......
May 1-31...
M1ay 1-Junie 30
May 1-Jtune 30
June 1-30.....
Mlay 1-Junie 30
June 1-30......
Juine 1-30.......
May 1-June 30
May 1-31.....
May 1-Junie 30
AMay 1-Junie 30
Junie 1-30.......
May 1-31.....
May 1-June 30
May 1-Juine 30
May 1-June 30
May 1-June 30
June 1-30......
May 1-31......
June 1-30(.......
May 1-31.......
May 1-314.....
Mtay 1-Junie 30

May 1-31.......
May 1-31......
May 1-Junie 30
May 1-Junie 30
May 1-31.....
June 1-30......
June 1-300....
May 1-31 ......
Junie 1-30..
May 1-31.
June 1-30..
May 1-31......
Juiiie 1-30.......
May 1-31.....
May 1-June 30.

Totail for Stttte .............. -------------------

Total for Staite, same period. ...................
1903.

North Dakota:
Bottineau County .........M..... ^ay 1-31.
Cass County ............. May IJune30.

Grand Forks County...........M.Iay 1-31.
Ransom County.a............ Ma 1-31.
Stutsman County ............ May 1-31.
Traill County .................a..ya 1-31.

Walsh County ................. May 1-31.

Wells Counity ........... Juine 1-30.

Total for State ........... ...................

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Ohio:
Adams County.... .........
Ashtabula Coulnty ...........
Athens County ...............
Belmont County..............

Apr. 10-July 2..
Apr. 10-July 2..
Apr. 10-July 2..
Apr. 10-July 2..

Cases. Deaths.

4

4

'I-
33

I-

141

.4..........

9

..........

.14

.4I-

Remarks.

........... One imported from Balti.

.more.
..........

5

........ ..
1'
2
1
1

5

.....--....
2........ May 1, 1903, to May 1,1904
7.......... 65370 cases, 69 deaths.
3.... N....No. for Junie not given.

65 .......

.1

28 ..........
.3

14 .

..........
1

.

,7..........
26 .........
13 ...........
423 .........!4 ..........
1......30 .........12.....................
1.......... No. for June not given.
1..........
1..........

33 .........

5...........
4..........

25 ...........

8.#_ ...........
_.........j

2..........
13 ..........

......... .

1..........
12 .........

375 ..........

166 ..

9 ..
12....

6!.
2'.k

10 ......
3..........

t45 1

t2..........

.. .

1 i.........

1783



September 2, 1904 * 1784

Smallpox in the 'idited States, et--. 'Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths.

Ohio-Contiinued.
Butler County .......... Apr. 10-July 2.. 4..........
Carroll County .......... Apr. l1-July 2.. ........

Champaign County ........ Apr. 10-July 2.. 2.

Clark County ............... Apr. 10-July 2.. 3

Columbiana County ........ Apr. 10-July 2.. a

Coshocton County ......... Apr. 10-July 2.. 96
Crawford County ......... Apr. 10-July 2.. 41 .-

Cuyahoga County ......... Apr. 10-July 2.. 35 3
Franklin County ......... Apr. 10-July 2.. 78
Fulton Counity ............ Apr. 10-July 2.. ........

Gallia Count ............. Apr. 10-JuIly 2.. ........

Guernsey County ...... ....... Apr. 10-July 2.. 32 ..........
Hamiltoni County ............. June 18-Aug.26.. 9 1
Hardin County ............. Apr. 10-July 2.. 1..........
Hocking County............. Apr. 10-July 2.. 92 1
Holmes County ............. Apr. 10-July .. ........

Jackson Couinty............. Apr. 10-July 2.. ........

Knox County ............. Apr. 10-July
........

Lawrence County............. Apr. 10-July 2.. 60 4

Lickinig County ............. Apr. 10-July 2.. ........

Loraini Counity ............... Apr. 10-July 2.. 3 1
Lucas County ............... Apr. 10-Atg. 13.. 13.
Mahoning County ... Apr. 10July 2.. ..........

Mlarion Coiunt ...... Apr. 10-July 2 24
Mtiami Cotinty ................. Apr. 10-July ...

......24
MontgomeryCounty ........ Apr. 10-July. 2 122 17
Morgan County ...............Apr. 10-Julv2 ... 12..........
Morrow Couinty ............. Apr. 10-Juli 2 ... 1..........
Muskingum County Apr. 10-July2 .... 16
Noble County ................: Apr. 10-July 2 ... 88..........
Ottawa County ............... Apr. 10-July 2 37..........
Perry County ..................Apr. 10-Jul-2... 53 2
Putnam County ............... Apr. 10-Julx 2

..........

Richland Counity .............. Apr. 10-July 2 3..........
Ross Couinty ............... Apr. 10-July 2 ... 23..........
Scioto County ............... Apr. 10-July 2 3..........
Shelby County ............... Apr. 10-July 2... .......

Stark County ............... Apr. 10-July2 9.
Summit County ............... Apr. 10-July 2 2.
Trumbull County .............. Apr. 10-July2 1.
Tuscarawas County............ Apr. 10-July 2 30
Van Wert County .............. Apr. 10-July 2 ..........

Vinton County ............... Apr. 10-July 2... 1.
Warren County ............... Apr. 10-July 2 7.
Washington Couinty ........... Apr. 10-July 2 7 1
Williams County............... Apr. 10-July 2 64
Wood County ............... Apr. 10-Juily 2 1.
Wyandot County .............. Apr. 10-July2 4.

Total for State .......... ..... ............ ........ ..1, 222 31
Total for State, same period ...... 59 2

1903.

Pennsylvania:Aliegheny County ..... June 19-25 ...... .......

Blair County ...........:::::::: June 19-July 2.. 2.
Cambria Couinty ............... June 19-Aug.6... 6.

Dauphin County ............... June 26-July 16.. 2.
Lvcoming County.............July 3-23. 2.
Philadelphia County........... June 19-Aug. 20 12 2

Total for State ............... ................... 262

Total for State, same perioi . . 1,283 134
1903

South Carolina:

Charleston ....... June 12-Aug. 20 2..........

Total for State.2 ... ........--

Total for State, same period, ................. 27 2

1903.
Tennessee:

Mlemphis ............,,,.!.June 12-July 23 18 1
Nashville ...... June 26-Aug. 20 5..........

Total for State ................

Total for State, same period, ............. 11
..-.

1903.

Remarks.

W



1785 September 2, 1904

S'9mallpox in the 1'iited MStles, ete.-Continued.

Place. Date. ases. D;jaths. Reiiin rk*.

Texas:
Saii Anitoniio .......... June 1-30 ........ 1..........

Totail for State ........ 1.

Total for State, same period.. ........ ..

1903..I I
Utah: I

Ogden. .................... May 1-Junie 30 .5...........
Seven localities niot niamiied.... July 1-31 2 .........

Total for State .................................. 31 ..........

Total for State, same period. 40 .
1903. -

Washington: i
Adams County.......... May 1-31. 4 .
Clarke Counity.......... Junie 1-330 ........ 1
Cowlitz County . May 1-31 1 ..-.|

KingCounty (Seattle included) Mlay 1-July 31 24
Lincoln County.......... M.ay 1-31 ....... 4.......
Pierce County (Tacoma in- 'May 1-July 31 8 1 1
cluded).

Skagit County ............. Juniie 1-30 ........ 1.
Snohomish Couinty ............. a1-July-31.... 4...........
Spokane County (Spokane in- May 1-July31.... 21 3
cluded).

Wallawalla County ............ Juniie 1-30 . ....... 1
Whitman County .............MaIy 1-Junie 30 6 1
Yakima County............ ..May 1-June 30... a I.......

Total forState ..............._,,,,,,,,,,,,,!..... O....

Total for State, same period . ................... 115.

1903. '
Wisconsin:

Milwaukee ........... June 12-Aug 13 31 -------

Total for State ........... ................... 31 ....

Total for State, same period, . ................... 1,630 11
1903. I -

Grand total ...................... 2,739 62

Grand total.same period,1903 . .......... 5,859 194

Plague in the UJnited States, as reported to the ,Surgeon- General, Public Health and Mfarine-
Hospital Service, June 25 to Septeninher 2, 1904.

California. Summary: Calendar year, 1900, 22 cases, 22 deaths; 1901, 30 cases, 2.5
deaths; 1909, 41 cases, 41 deaths; 1903, 17 cases, 17 deaths; six months ended July 1,
1904, 8 deaths and 1 recovery.

Yellow fever in the United States, as reported to the Surgeon-General, Putblic Hlealth and
Marine-Hospital Service, Jutne 25 to Septemiber 2, 1904.

Six cases reported at Laredo, Tex. (includingi, 1 imported from Minera), durinig the
six months ended July 1, 1904.



September 2, 1904 1786

Wreekly mortality table, cities of the United States.

I

Cities. V

M

Altoona4, Pa ........Aug. 20
Do...........Aug. 27

Baltimore, Md.......Aug. 20
Do ...........Aug.27

Binghamton, IN. Y....IAug. 20
Do...........iAug. 27

Boston, M31ass........Aug. 20
Do...........Aug. 27

Brockton, MNass......Aug. 20
Butler, Pa.......~........do. -.

Do.Aug. 27
Cambridge,a ....... Aug. 20

Do. Aug. 27
Camden, N. ............ Aug. 20

Do. ............. Aug. 27
Camden, S. C ............. Aug. 20
Charleston, S. C .........o..
Chicago, ........ d...........i .
Chicopee, Mlasss........ ..o.20

Do .................. Aug. 27
Cincinnati, Ohio......... Aug. 19
Cleveland, Ohio . ..do
Clinton, ............ Aug. 20
Clinton, Mass ............ d.. o..

Do ............ Aug. 27
Covington, Ky........... Aug. 20

Do .Aug. 27
iDanville, IlC - Aug. 20
Dayton, OhioS.... ....do...

Do ......... Aug. 27
Denver, o ........... Aug. 22
Detroit,.Mich . Aug. 20

Do .......... Aug. 27
Dunkirk, N. ..........Aug. 20
Elmira, N. Y.....Y..... Aug. 27
Everett, Mlass .......Aug. 20
Fall River, Mass ......... 'do

Do ................... Aug. 27
Fitchburg, Ky .........M asAug. 6

Do .. .......... Aug. 13
Do .......... Aug. 20

Fort Smith, Ark........ July 23
Do ......... Aug. 60

Donver,............... Aug. 22

Do .................. Aug. 13
Do ......... Aug. 20

Galesburg, Il. ......... .dolirand Rapids, M ...... do...
Do...........Aug. 27

Haverhill, Mass . Aug. 20

FalRvr as.............d

Do ........... Aug. 27
Holyoke, lassM .......... Aug. 20
Homestead, Pa . .111!....do.Ithaca, N. Y ........d.....o.... ...
Jacksonville, Fla..... do...
Jersey City, N.r..........A. gl 21
Jonown, ........... Aug. 20

Do................ Aug.27Do.Aug. 27

Kokomo, .......... Aug. 20
Lawrence, lass. do ...
Los Angeles, Cal......... Aug. 13

Do ...........l Aug. 20
Lowell, Mass. . .. do ...

Do ........... Aug. 27
Lynn, Mass. Aug. 20
McKeesport, Pa .......... do ...
Macon,Ga ............ do
Malden,M1ass .... .d21
anchester, N. H Aug 22

Marlboro. Mass .......... Aug. 20
Medford, ass. .....do.o.

Lawrece, tass...........
DosAglsCa............ Aug. 13

Melrose, .ass............ Aug. 20
Mount Vernon, N. Y doJDo .... Aug. 27

38,973
38,973

508,957
508,957
38,647
38, 647

560, 892
60,8992
40.063
10,853
10,853
91,886
91,886
75, 93-5
75,935
2,441

55,807
1, C98, 575

19,167
19,167

325, 902
381,766
22,698
13,667
13,667
42,938
42,938
16,354
85,333
85, 3-3

133,859
285,704
285,704
11,616
35,672
24,336

104,863
104,863
31,531
31,531
31,531
11,587
11,587
11,587
11,587
11,587
18,607
87,565
87,565
37,175
37,175
45,712
12,554
13, 136
28,429

206, 433
35,936
35,936
10,609

*62, 55-9
10,9479
10'2,479
94,969
94,969
68,513
34, 227
22,746
33,664
56,987

13,609
18,244
18,244
12, 962
21,228
21,228

21
11

201
200
5
6

217
152

4....4
12
27
25
24
2

30
437
6
6

10.51
1441
3.
3
2

17
14
4
34,
19
34
90

101
3
7

62
45
6
121
81
4...
3...
3
5

4...
33 2
272
11 1
7...

16 ...

2...
a ...

14 2
85 12
12 ...
21 ...

2....
23
47 4
55 13
38 .2
47-5
22 1
21 1
11 1

18 1
22 113.
3....
41
7 1
7i....7..

31.. ......l.31...
1, 2 -1-

21 . I... ... 10 1...
1

1

-2 .... ...... 423....I.... .... .....5.l

17 .. .... 1'2
2 ...... .... .... .... .... ... ....

....... .... .... I ....

I .... .... .... .... .... ........ .... .... ..
... ...... j1... .... .... .... .... .... ....j.. 1 ... ..
2. * .i...... .... .... '''''..........Xv*9

3........ ... ... i.. |........ v|.

6. ..... ... ..

13....
.....1,.... I.... ,....,...'...... ....t....... .... .-...1.... ....

6, .........,.... ,,, ,,,,,,......

... .... ....

1. ,.. ,,,. ,,,,..... . ... 1.... ....

'I......i.. .. i.....
...... .... .... ..... .... .... .... .... ....1 ....

----1- .1-.- .... ... ..

.-- - 1- --i- --l..........
D.. ........... ....l 1....... .... .........

....''1 ''1 '1... .... .... .... .... ....

..- - -- T- --1 .. ...-....
4 .... 2.... ........

.1.. .... .. .... ......2...

.3 .

.~~~~~~~......1.......

1 ..

.-----i 1----1 1-'.
-- .. -...-.-

'- ... ....,1 ,
- ....|....|.....1....|....|.... ....|....|.... j..... . ...l'''
........ ....l '' ' '' ' ''' '

....''1 ''1 ''1 ''........
I. ... ....1 1--1 --..1 ..1 .. ..

.--j-l1 .... .... .... 2

I. 1 - -1

...-.-.-.--.--i-- ......1....1....
1 - - -1- 1------.!...1....1....1......... .... .... .... 1,.. ..I ..l..'1'''''1''1''''''l1........... ....



September 2, 1904

Cities.

Nashville, Tenn .......... Au 2.0
Do ......... IAug. 27

Newark, N. J ........ Auig. 20

Do ......... Atig. 27

New Bedford, Mass ...... Aug. 20

Do .............. Auig. 27

Newburyport, Mass ..... Au.ig. 13
Do .............. Aug. 20

New Orleans. La ........... do...

Newport, R. I .........

New toui, Mass .... do
Do ........... Aug. 27

New York, N. Y.......... Aug. 20

Norristown, Pa .......... ao
Do .............. Aug. 27

North Adams, 'Mass...... Aug. 20

Northampton, Mass do...

Oneonta, N. Y ........... docl
Palmer, Mass...do...

Philadelphia, PaI. ..::::::::.'....do.d
Do Aug. 27

Portland, Me........ Aug. 20

Providence, R. I ........do

Do................ Aug. 27
Quincy, 3ass ............ Aug. 20

Reading, Pa Aug. 22
Do .................. Aulg. 29

San Francisco, Cal Auig. 13

Santa Barbara, Cal ....... do......docl
Shreveport,a........... Auig. 20

Somerville, Mass. .o
...........27

South Bend,Ind ......... Auig. 20

Steelton, Pa ....... do

Do 247

Tacoma, Wash .......... AtAug. 13
Do ........... Allg. 20

Taunton, Mass .......... dO
Titusville, Pat .do

Do Aug. 27

Toledo, Ohio ........ Auig. 20

Trenton, N. J .do...

Do .............. Aug. 27

Waltham, Mass ..........Ag. g20
Do ........... Auig.

Wilkesbarre, Pa.......... Aug. 20

Williamsport, Pa ..............do
Wilmington, Del.do

Do Aug. 27

Winona, Minoi Atig. 20

Worcester, Mass ...........d....do
Yonkers, N.Y .do...

7.=

80, 8t;580 bs5
246 070
46, 070
63 442
63 442'
14, 478
14,478

287, 104
2-2, 034
33,587
33,587

3,437,202
22, 265
22, 26.5
24,200
18,643
7, 147
7,801

1,293,697
1, 293, 697

50,145
175,597
175, 597
23,899
78, 961
78,961

342,782
6,587

16,013
61,643
61,643
3.5,999
12,068

12,068
37,714
37,714
31,036
8,244
8,244

131, 82
73,307
73,307
23,481
23, 481
51, 721
28,757
76,508
76, 508
19,714

118,421
47,931

De1aths from-

-- 0 K -

.54 .........1 ....

47 8 .... .... .... .... .... .... ..........

112 lt . ... 4 3 1
j10O, 17 3 3 1

) 2. .... ....I.
411 1
7

4 ............. ...,,. ......

.~~~~2..

108 23 .... 2. .1

6 .......... ....
6 .... ....,, ,1.,,, .....

..... ..... .. . .

------ 130 .... ... ...- -0 .5 26 7 2
9 2 ........... ....

l 10 i ---~.... .... ....
........... .... .... ....

7 .... .... ....
420 49 11 6 1 5
422) 67 .... ........ .... 8....'4 1 2
215 2 ... ....|

61 4 ...?" . 1.... ....
70' 2.2 2'

3 1 ... ,
27 3 !
117 it; .... .... .... .... .... .... ....l ... . .-

3 .... ...

lo i
. .- ... .... 1.... ... 1.1... - '-- 1..1

112o1. .I ...-- -.- .....I.... .....-' -- -...

S - - '- -- - -

38 2.1. .... . - .... .... ..
2 - ....- .... ........ -....1.... .... ----..-. ' -''--- ----.

158 3 ....: ......: ....

..... ....1

18 ....

29 3 .... . . .. .I. .. .,. . .. ,. . .. I. ... .. .. I. . .. .. .. . .. .

24 4 .... .... ....'-'I''''l''

15 3 .... .........' ........''''

1787



FOREIGN AND INSUILAR.

AFRICA.

Reportfrom Louren9o Miarqttee-Ccase of suwspectedpl-gIe at San Jose
de L'Aa_qeete.

Consul Hollis reports. July 23, as follows:
Since the plague appeared in Johannesburg the Portuguese have

been examining every asseniger coming over the border by rail.
Last night I receiv-eg from the secretary-general two comnuliinica-

tions to the effect that oni the night of the i8th instant a native (black)
who had arrived fromi the Trans-aal was found with suspicious symp-
toms and was immediately isolated at a place called San Jose de L'han-
guene, some 5 miles outside the town limits.
No vessels to my knowledge have left this port for United States

ports (either directly or indirectly) during the past few days. but if
any do leave and without bills of health from this consulate their
departures will be promptly reported.

AUSTRIA-HUNGARY.

Report *from Fibne-hI."pection of grein tN.

Acting Consular Agent La Guardia reports, August 13, 1904, as
follows:.

Steamship Slatvonia sailed August 12, destination New York; steer-
age passengers inspected 323, rejected 19, embarked 304; pieces of
baggage inspected and passed, 360; pieces of baggage disinfected, 30
(feathers and bedding).

BRAZIL.

Reportfrom Baiiar- lifortutary statistics-Plagu/e and sm82)al/pox.
Consul Furniss reports, August 1, as follows:
During the week ended July 30, 1904, 102 bodies were interred in

the Bahia cenmeteries.
Causes of death: Aneurism, 2; arterio-sclerosis, 1; beriberi, 6;

Bright's disease, 3; bronchitis, 3; cerebral congestion, 5; cirrhosis of
liver, 5; diarrhea and dysentery, 8; diphtheria, 1; gangrene, 1; nmala-
rial fevers, 3; organic diseases of heart, 9; plague. 1; plague (sus-
pected), 2; pneumonia, 2; pulmonary tuberculosis, 12; senile debility,
7; smallpox, 1; stillborn, 3; tetanus, 1; tetanus neonatorumii, 2; umbil-
ical hemorrhage, 2; other causes, 22.
During the same period there were reported 10 cases of smallpox,

with 1 death.
1788



September 2, 1904

fovement; in thte snafldlox 1.opital fo, thc mnonth (of _Juy,1904.

Existing in hospital from June- ..............................................
Entering during July-42.......Entering during Juls...............,,,,,,,,,,,,,,........................ ,,,,42

Total-,--,,,,,,,------,,,, --,49
Left during July, cured ,, ,29
Died during July .-.... , 1
Remnaining in treatment -.-------------------------------,.---19

Rep-)ort for mnonth of Macrch. 1904-Jloveemen t in Shiallp)Ox ho,.fl,it(l.
(From statistics of the Bureatu of Hygiene.)

Temiiperatuire-mnaximuin, 30.5-; miininmn, 260; average, 97.91 C.
Average relative humidity, 74.54; rfainy days, 6; raitnfall, 35 mmi.

Estimated population, 2`65,000; births, 1205; deaths, 345. Causes of
death: Enteric fever, 3; beiiberi, 4; ervsipelas, 2; ialarial fevers,
16; pulmonarv tuberculosis, 52: septiceleiia, 1; syphilis, 6; cancer and
other malignant tumors, 4; diseases of the nervous system, 39; diseases
of the circulatory system, 37; diseases of the respiratory system, 31;
diseases of the digestive systenm. 70: diseases of the urinar,y organs,
10; puerperal fever, 1; diseases of skin, 2; diseases of the locomotive
organs, 1; congenital debility, mnalformiiations, etc., 17; seniile debility,
10; violent deaths, 3; suicides, 1; other diseases, including unknown,
35-total, 345.
The movement in the smallpox hospital was as follows: Remaftining

fromi month of February. 3 cases; entered during month, 6-total. 9;
leaving during March, 5; remaillilng llnder treatment at close of month,
4-total, 9. There were were also 2 cases which were treated in resi-
dence, making a total of 8 cases, with no deaths.

P'lague con (btwls at Bahia.

The following is received fromii Consul Furniss, uinder date of
August 9, 1904.
My last report ended on July 2.5, since which date the suspect case

of July 25 and the suspect death of July 20 have been verified bac-
teriologically as plague.
On July 26 there were one verified case, on July 27 two verified cases.

on July 30 one verified case, and on July 31 one verified case. There
were no new cases in August unitil the 3d on which date there occurred
two verified cases and one suspect case with death-of the latter, on the 4th
there were two suspect cases witlh death of same and two verified cases,
and on the 5th there was no report of suspect or verified cases.
The suspect cases with death did not come to the notice of the Board

of Health until reported by official inspectors who verify all deaths.
The bodies were buried with all the precautions taken in cases of
plague.
During the period mentioned the streets in the sections of the city

in which the cases occurred have been swept, flushed, and disinfected.
House-to-house inspection has been made and such places as required
cleaning, whitewashing, etc., have been ordered to be attended to at
once.

Grain and other food stuffs in a store in the street where the original
cases occurred have been confiscated and destroyed unlder sanitary

1789



September 2, 1904

precautions, and the selling of meat, sweets, etc., fromn trays in the
street has been prohibited.

All the inhabitants in houses having cases are urged to be vaccinated
with plague vaccine, the board of health supplying the same and an
officer to administer it; but as vaccination is not compulsorys sonme refuse
to have it done and these last cases occurred in such persons, somne of
whom have gone to other parts of the city, giving chance for new
infection.

Report fro0n Rio de Janeiro- Yellow fever,jlague, and s)adllpo.r-
Plagute in Bahia- (`onditions at I ernambueco.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Stewart reports, July.28, as follows:
During the week ended July 23, 1904, the following vessels were

inspecte , and issued bills of health by this office: On the 18th the
British steamship Ripley, for New York, with a cargo of coffee, no
passengers of any class, and no change in the personnel of the crew
while in port; on the 23d, the American barkentine Good NSee, for
Baltimore, with a cargo of coffee, no passengers of any class, and with
5 new members of the crew signing on here, and on the same date, the
British steamship C'ann big, for New York, with a cargo of coffee, 1
first-class passenger and 15 steerage passengers from this port, also 1
new member of the crew signed on here. No other vessels left this
port for the United States during the week under consideration.

Plague in Bahia.

Following are abstracts of daily reports received in this office:
July21.-There are in the plague hospital 11 cases of plague. To-day,

one notification of a suspected case of plague was received. IHe received
the anti-pest serum treatument. The governor of the citv has (lecided
to destroy all houses which have been condemned by the board of
hygiene.
July 23.-To-dav there are in the isolation hospital, some 13 cases of

plague. To-dav there was one new case of this epidemic disease. The
Diario de Noticias calls attention to the necessity for an official decla-
ration of the existence of plague.
July 25.-There were 3 suspected cases yesterday. To-day, up to

to the hour of sending this report, there have been 2 new cases.
Jlqy 26.-There were to-day 2 new cases of bubonic plague.
July 27, 1904.-There was to-day one new case of plague, the

existence of which was proved bacteriologically.

Sanitacry report fromn Pernambuco.

UTnder date of the 22d instant there was received the following
report: " The sanitary conditioni of this city is somewhat better during
the last fifteen days. During that period, ended the 15th instant,
there died 426 persons, this iiumber being equal to a coefficient per
thousand of the inhabitants of a3. The greatest daily mortality was
42 and the least was 19. Of the total number of deaths dysentery
caused 137, tuberchlosis 47, variola 23, malaria 23, and the remainder
were from general diseases."

1790



September 2, 1904

Sanitary report of Rio d7e Jan eiro, treek eididl July 24.

During the week there were 386 deaths from all causes. Of this
numbel yellow fever caused 1 death, with 3 new cases reported, and
at the close of the week there was only 1 case in the Hospital Siao
Sebastiio. Plague caused 1 death, with only 1 new case reported dur-
ing the week, and at the close of the week there wvere in all 10 cases
in the plague hospital at Jurajuba. Variola caused 100 deaths, with
196 new cases reported, and at the end of the week there were 272
cases in Hospital Silo Sebastiio. The epidemic of variola has some-
what decreased, owing doubtless to the great increase in the niumber
of vaccinations and revaccinations, and also to some extent to the
increasing warmth of the weather, which prevents the crowding within
doors, which is so prevalent here during the wiinter, and which leads
doubtless to much sickness.
'There were no deaths from scarlet fever, mieasles, enteric fever,

choleraic diseases of clhildren, or leprosy. Whooping cough caused 2
deaths, diphtheria 1, grippe 14, dyseiitery 1, beriberi 2, malarial fevers
5, and tuberculosis 38.
As regards localities where the deaths occutrred, these were as fol-

lows: In hoimes, etc., 223; in civil hospitals, 83; in military hospi-
tals, 7; in Santa Casa de Miserecordia, 63; in asylums, 6onvents, etc.,
4; in vessels in port, none; and in localities unknown, 6. As regards
age, they were as follows: During the first year of life, 59, from 1
to 5 years, 54; 5 to 10, 17; 10 to 20, 28; 20 to 30, 67; 30 to 40, a1; 40
to 50, 35; 50 to 60, 18; more than 60 ears of age, 57. Males, 220;
females, 166; residents, 320; foreigners, 63; nationality unknown, 2.
The average daily death rate was 55.14, compared with 54.57 for

the preceding week, and with 2.6 for the corresponding week last year.
During the week the thermometer registered as its highest mark,

28.90 C., and as its lowest, 15.3; C., with an average for the week of
20.59c C. There was no rainfall during the week.

BRITISH HONDURAS.

Report froni?, Belize, fr;it port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Carson reports as follows: Week ended
Auguist 18, 1904: Present officially estimated popuilation, 8,500; number
of deaths, 3; prevailing disease, malarial fever of mild type; general
sanitarv condition of this port and the surroundingf country during
the week, very good.

Bill of health was issued to the followinig-named vessel:

Numberrof Number of Piecesi of
Date. Vessel. Numbr pasentgeirs passengers baggageof crew. from this in transit disinfected.

port. disinfected.

Aug. 12 Beverly ................. 43 2 18 0

1791



Septemiiber 2, 1904 1792

(CHINA.

Reeorts from lion knfxectJon of e.sel.- ( 'om iu/n icable dis-
(asL.s-Q//aratlnt2e measajes}

Passed Assistanit Surgeon Wlhite reports as follows:
The health report for the week ended July 23, 1904, is as follows:

Plague, 25 cases, 25 deaths, all Clhinese; clholera, 2 cases, 2 deaths, all
Chinese; enteric fever. 1 case, no deaths, European.
There were no cases of variola, diphtheria, scarlet fev-er, relapsing,

puerperal, or typhus fevers. The Colonial government declares
MIanila "not infected,' and accordingly removes the quiarantine
restrictions, but it continues the restrictions against Amoy, Tinan Fu,
and Anping.

Precautions takefl cdt ionf(kong d//rJing the mnoeJnth (f J(ane, 1904, for
the pyroteetion of the public health Of the Um2ited States. the i2solar
teirrtory, and the RefiLpbiJe ofBaP?a(ta.

Vessels inspected and granted bills of health ............................... 33
Vessels fumigated to kill vermin-0 ------------------------------------------ 0
Examiined for diseases conitemnplated in paragraphs 29 and 67 of the quaran-

tine regulations:
Personnel -.----------------------------------------------------.-. 2, 884
Passengers -.-----------------------------------1,514

Required to bathe and undergo special examination:
Personnel .-.......................... .... .. 2,089

Passengers ----------------------- 608
Examined for diseases contemplated by the laws governing immiiigration:

Aliens -4 442

Retitrii of quarainiumble di.seases.
Plague.........-.-.-.-.................... 194 cases, 183 deaths.

Cholera -----------------------------------22 cases, 20 deaths.
Smallpox - 8 cases, 2 deaths.

Em igrant7s recomnmended.for rejection.

Number of emigrants per steamship Siberia recommended, July 21,
for rejection: For Honolulu, 22; for San Francisco, 93.

Report fiom2 Fuchaut--No epidemdc ofjplague.
Passed Assistanit Surgeon White forwards the following:

FUCHAU, CHINA, Jul1y 6, 1904.
DEAR DOCTOR: In reply to your note of inquiry, under date of June

22, 1904, as to the truthfulness of an item published in the Hongkong
paper of June 18, stating that "the plague is exceedinglv severe just
now," etc., I am enabled to say, on the authority of tlhree of our physi-
cians who have the largest practice among both native and foreign pop-
ulation of this port, that the statement r-eferred to is absolutelv false.
Thus far in the season, 2 cases only are known on the south side of the
river, and 2 cases in the city proper.

It is unqualifiedly false that "several hundred people have already
succumbed to the dread disease within the past month."
Somebody is eitlher maliciously slandering the city or else is woe-



September 2, 1904

fully ignorant and culpably careless in miakino said statement in the
H-ongkong and Shanghai papers.

I will be obliged to you if youl will take the trouble to correct the
statement in the paper that first published said itemii.

I have just now constulted our port physicians, and they state that
they know of no cases at present anywhere in this locality.

YOUrA, truly,3
SAMUEL L. GRACEY, Gonxid.

Passed Asst. Surg. M. J. WIHITE,

NOTE.-Service representatives att Manila and Shanglhai wvere noti-
fied of this correction by Passed Assistant Suurgeon White.

Reportsffrinn S/tCGka-m l- BeNhuri 13qjYankin-- Cholera.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Ransome reports, July 26 and August 2,
as follows:
During the week ended July 23, 1904, there were issued 2 supple-

menital bills of health, and 22 vessels, 106 crew, and 3 steerage passen-
gers were inspected. Two cases of illness -were investigated oni board
ship, neither of wlhichi proved to be quarantinable. They were
inspected and passed 6 pieces of baggage, and 12 pieces were disin-
fecte4. Manifests were viseed for 34,279 pieces of freight.
The muinicipal health officer reports for the week, smallpox, 1 case,

4 deaths; diphtheria, 2 deaths; tuberculosis,34 deaths. The total mor-
tality was 4 foreigners and 161 natives.
No quarantinable disease was reported from outports, although beri-

beri still prevails among soldiers in the vicinity of Nanking.
During the week ended July 30, 1904, there were issued 1 original

and 1 supplemiiental bill of health, and 2 vessels, 513 crew, 89 cabin
and 299 steerage passengers were inspected; also 1 piece of freight
and 62 pieces of baggage. Two cases of illness on board vessels were
investigated, neither of which proved quarantinable disease. Mini-
fests were viseed for 1,794 pieces of freight. One immiigrant was
examiined and passed.
The weekly report of the municipal health officer shows smallpox 2

deaths, cholera 1 case, enteric fever 3 ea.ses, diphtheria 2 deaths. scLr-
let fever 2 cases, tuberculosis 26 deaths. The total iXeported mortalitv
was 6 foreigners and 130 natives.

It will be observed that cholera has again mnade its appearance here.
The case reported was a foreigner--a native of Portugal-and is said
to have been of the vagratnt class, although the man was remiioved fronm
a respectable sectioni of the European settlement to the hospital where
he died.

It lhas been imiipossible to learn definitel thnrough aiy source of the
existence of cholera in Shanghai and its environs up to the p'esent
time this season, and as the general mortality seem.s to be at pre.senlt
even slightly below the normal, it is thought that this i.s at least onie
of the early cases. The frutit season is now well uinder way, and this
is usually the signal for the appearance of the disease. Especially is
this the case with the advent of the melons, which are cut illto smnall
portions and exposed for sale. covered frequently with swarmis of flies.
This fruit is a favorite delicacy with the Chinese (oolie class.
There were nIo quarantinal)le diseases reported from outports.

1793



September 2, 1904 1794

COSTA RICA.

Report.fao), Li?non, fruit port.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Goodman reports as follows: Week ended

August 20, 1904. Estimated population, 4,000; number of deaths, 10;
prevailing diseases, malarial fevers; general sanitary condition of this
port and the surrounding country during the week, fair.

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

Number of Number of Pieces of
Date. Vessel. Number Pfarsmentlers pasegr aggof crew. fotis instransit. bagnfaged

port.

Aug. 15 Sarnia- ...................................... 511 1 0
16JHarald ...............................2 21 0 0 0
18 Oracabessa ................................ 510 0 0
20 Mt. Vernon ...................... ... 200 0 ! 0
20 John Wilson ................................... 180 1 O

Four bills of health for Paniaman ports were vis6ed and 34 passengers for Coloni examined anid
given certificates.

CUBA.

Reportfromn C'ienfuegos.
Acting Assistant Surgeon McMabon reports, August 23, as follows:

During the week ended Auigust 20, 1904, 6 vessels were inspected and
issued bills of health, with a total crew of 172 and 2 passengers. All
the vessels were in good sanitary condition and no sickness.

Repoi-t from Hfabana.
Acting Assistanit Surgeon Echemendia reports, August 24, as follows:

Week ended August 20, 1904:
Vessels inspected anid bills of health issued -.-.-...-.-..........--------20
Crew of outgoing vessels inspected .---- -- - - ... -793
Passengers of outgoing vessels inspected -. 363
Pieces of freight passed .----------------------------------.-.-750

MJortuary report of Haban(a during the week ended August 20, 1904.

Disease. |Number
Disea'e. ~~~~~~~~~ofdeaths.

Tuberculosis ........................ 18
Meningitis ............ .. 5
Pneumonia . . 6
Cancer ... 3
Pernicious fever .. 2
Enteric fever ...1
Scarlet fever ...1
Measles ...1
Enteritis ...1
Tetanus ... 1
Erysipelas ... 1
Peritonitis .. 1

Total number of deaths, 93.

Reportfron iJfatanzcaq-Scaalet,fe?er and entericfever-Satnitary con-
ditions unsattifactory.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Nuiiez reports, August 24, as follows:
During the week ended August 20, 1904, bills of health were issued

to 3 vessels bound for ports in the United States.



1795 September 2, 1904

Since my last report there hrave been reported the following con-
tagious diseases: Scarlet fever, 5; diphtheria, 1; enteric fever, 7, with
1 death.
As yet no effort tending to remedy the unsatisfactory sanitary con-

dition of this city has been successful.
The sweeping and sanitation of the streets, as wvell as the daily dis-

posal of garbage, are visibly being neglected, while domiciliary inspec-
tioni, according to information, has been completelv discontinued in
consequence of the inadequate force remaining since the late reduction
of the personnel in the saniitary department.

Mfortuary statistics of the city of Matanzasfrom August 10 to 20, 1904.

Number Bertillon
Cause of death. ofde umBer.deaths.nubr

Softening, cerebral ................................................................ 1 65
Conigestion, pulmonary.................. ........................................... 2 9
Suicide by hanging................................................................ 1 1,57
Drowninig, accidental .............................................. 1 158
Neoplasm. uterine (unqualified) ................. ................................. 1 42
Hemorrhage, cerebral ....................................; ........................

1 61
Effusion, pleuritic ............. .................................................... 1 94
Enteritis, tubercular ......................................... ....... 1 29
Tuberculosis, pulmonary ................... ........................................ 1 29
Urumia .......................................................................... 1 120
Ititussusception, initestinal .......... ........................ ......... . 1 108
Athrepsia ............ .. .... ............... 1 10.5
Senility ......................................................... 1 1.54
Insufficiency, mitral .............. ................................................. 79
Grip .1 10
Ulcer of stomach ........... ...................... .................................. 1 103
'Letanus, iifantile. ................................................................. 1 72
Arterio-sclerosis ........... ..........................1.............................. 1
Debility, congenital .............................................................. 1 151
Fever, enteric ......... . ......... .................................................. 1 1

Total . 21

Annual rate of mortality per 1,000, 15.75; estimated population, 48,000.

Report.,fronm San tiwo.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Wilson reports, August 17 anid 20, as

follows:
During the week ended August 13, 1904, bills of health were issued

to 2 vessels bound for the United States.
No quarantinable disease has been reported.
Last night's papers announiced that the "Gaceta Oficial" of Habana

would publish this week the specifications for the colistru6tioll of the
aqueduict of Santiago, and ask for bids.

Mortuary report for the week ended August 13, 1904.

Cause of death. N'umber.

Pernicious fever ............................................................... 1 4
Tubercle of lungs ............................................................... 2 27
Cerebral hemorrhage ............................................................ 1 64
Infantile tetanus ....................................l.1 72
Organiic heart disease .. .

79
Anginia pectoris ................................................................ 1 80
Arterio-eclerosis ....................................... 105.................... 81
Diar.rhea and enteritis (under 2 years) .........2........... 31 105
Diarrhea anid enteritis (chronic) .................................1. 2 l10;l
Diarrhea and enteritis (2 years and over) ..................................1. 112
Cirrhosis of liver ............................................................... 1 112
Ill-defined or unspecified ........ ..............................................1 179

TotRI .................................... . .. . . . . . . 16l
Totual16te of mortality for the week, 18.28 per 1,000. Estimated populatioii, 45,500

Annual rate of mortality for the week, 18.28 per 1,000. Estimated population, 45,500.



September ,', 1904 1796

Mortuary report,for the week ended A,ugust 20, 1904.

BertillonGause of death. Number. number.

Diphtheria ...... ................................................................ 19
Tu1bercle of lungs ................................................................ 227
Cancer of uterus ................................................................. 142
Infantile tetanus ................................................................ 172
Organic heart disease ............................................................ 279
Diarrhea and enteritis (under 2 years) ................... .. ..................... 4 105
Nephritis, acute ................................................................. 1119
Bright's disease .................................................................. 1120
Congenital debility .... ........................... . 1 151
Ill-defined or unspecified ........................... .. ........................... 2179

Total ..................................................1..................| 16

Annual rate of mortality for the week. 18.28 per 1,000. Estimated population, 45,500.

DANISH WEST INDIES.

Quarantine against Dehlerara.

The following information .is received from Minister Swenson at
Copenhagen, uinder date of August 6:
On June 16 last, the government of the Danish West Indies declared

a quarantine of 15 days against vessels arriving from Demerara hav-
ing on board persons or members of the crew who have not been
vaccinated. The government also requires that the crews and pas-
sengers of other vessels shall be required to undergo a daily medical
examination during fifteen days from the date of their departure from
Demerara.

ECUADOR.

aRepowtsfro Guayaquil -Impection ofvessels- Yellowfever-Enteric
fever at Qito-D:leath of sheep on steamship Piarro-Plague at
Payta.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Gruver reports, July 22, as follows: Week

ended July 20,1904. Present officially estimated population, 60,000.
Total mortality from all causes, 42, as follows: Yellow fever, 2; per-
nicious fever, 1; infectious fever, 2; grip, 2; fevers without classifi-
cation, 7; tuberculosis, 5; enteric diseases, 2; from all other causes, 24.
Two supplemental bills of health were issued during the week. On

July 16 the steamship Gtatenmatl cleared for Ancon, Canal Zone, with
9 cabin passengers from this port. On. July 19 steamship Limari
cleared for the same port with 10 cabin and 4 steerage passengers.
These vessels, en route from Chilean and Peruvian po'ts, were disin
fected on arrival under my supervision by the port authorities and
anchored in midstreain about 2 miles below the city.

I have received a letter from Surg. H. R. Carter, chief quarantine
officer, Isthmian Canal Commission, notifving me of measures which
will be enforced in the futuire oni Guavaquil traffic at the port of
Ancon. These I have embodied in a circular letter and addressed to
the seveial ship agents here. A copy is inclosed.

a Received out of (late.



September 2, 1904

Entdercfever at Quito-Death of .sheep on steameshq P.arro.

The following dispatch is translated from El Grito del Pu1eblo:
Quito, Juily 28: The mortality here produced by enteric fever is alarmiinlg. Neither

the municiDal nor federal authorities are engaged in fighting the epidemnic.
Fromi the samiie paper I translate the following cable frontl Callao:
As 17 sheep died on the steanmship Pizot,'o during tthe trip froin Panama to Callao,

the director of health ordered a thorough disinfection of the (lecks with chloride of
liimie, and telegraphed to all the ports in the south to receive the vessel onlv after a
thorough and minute examiination.

Plagtue i'n Payta.

The following information of plague in Payta is taken fronm a report
of the alcalde of that city:

Total nunmber of cases from April 29 to July 1, 56. Of this number
30 died and 10 have been discharged cured. Antipest serum was tried
on 30, of which nunmber 7 died. In fighting the spread of plague old
houses infested by rats were destroyed and burned, as was also the
old city wharf. Committees were appointed to make house-to-house
inspections, to supervise the cleaning of the streets, to inspect the
quality of medicines and other articles sold to the public: carts were
provided to gather and carry off garbage and dirty water which was
previously thrown into the sea; rat traps have been distributed to the
public; poison has been placed on the wharves and in the squares to
kill rats, and the seabeach cleaned daily by a special squad. A physi-
cian has also been sent to Colan. Snmallpox, which has beeni prevailing
in Payta, is now dying out.

Circl(at relatice to quarantu)e ina.aures at Ancon, C(anai Zone.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND MARINE-HOSPITAL SERVICE.
OFFICE OF MEDICAL OFFICER IN COMIMAND.

Guobyaqttl?e, ECttado?'. Jidg# 16. 1904.
To shipcagentts etc., Guayaqd a ,d1.

SIRS: I have the honor to notify you that I ha-e been advised by
Surg. R. H. Carter, chief quarantine officer, IsthbimianiCanal Conmnuis-
sion, that the following measures will be enforced at port of Ancon,
Canal Zone, with reference to all vessels, their crews, passengers, and
others fronm Guayaquil.

1. All passengers immune to yellow fever and so certified by tthe
medical officer of the Public Health and Marine Hospital Service at
Guayaquil will be subjected to no restrictions.

2. Other passengers will be held at port of arrival (Ancoii) to com-
plete five days from last presumable exposure to yellow fever.

3. (a) If a vessel lie at an anchorage at Guayaquil where she can
receive no infection (infected stegomyiac) from shore orvwater craft,
or (b) has a certificate fromi the me(lical officer of the above-namlied serv-
ice that she was fumigated before departure, the date of sailing will
be considered the date of last exposure. (c) If the anchorage is
approved by said officer then the date of going aboard this vessef will
be this date.

134

1797



September 2, 1904 1798

4. If the vessel lie at an anchorage where she can receive infection,
even if she be disinfected oni leaving, all passengers and crew will be
considered as exposed to yellow fever at G'uavaquiil-that is, if disin-
fected on leaving Guayaquil, detained to make up five days from dis-
fection; if not disinifected at Guayaquil, the vessel will be disinfected
at port of arrivtal (Ancon), and all on board heJd five days from com-
pletion of disinfection, except those holding certificates of immunity.

I am further instructed by Doctor Carter to assure you that every
consideration will be paid to the comiifort of passenaers and to facilitate
shipping. A buildingf is being fitted uip for the d'etention of passen-
gers, and pending its conmpletion, if the nuimber be small, they will
be held at hotels in the city, whlere they will be subject to observation
but very little restriction of liberty.
For the purpose of tlhese regulatioins, the evidence of imnmunity

which will be accepted by this office is (a) proof of previous attack of
yellow fever; (b)) proof of continued residence within an endemic focus
of yellow fever for ten years.
Proof of immunity satisfactory to this office is (a) a certificate of a

reputable physician that the bearer was attended by himn during an
attack of yellow fever, or (b) a certificate signed by two reputable
citizens, personally known to mne, that the bearer has lived within an
endemic foctus of yellow fever for ten continuous years. The prov-
inces of Guayas an(d Los Rios will be considered as endemic foci of
vellow fever.

In order that passengers leaving Guayaquil may avail themselves of
the advantage granted in section 3 c, this office recommiends an anchor-
age between Matadero anid the Guasmo, well out in mnidstreani. Ves-
sels so anchoring, which have been disinfected by the port auitlhorities
on arrival, will not require further disinfection on departure.

Respectfully,
FLEETWOOD GRUVER,

Acting AsNivtant Surgean.
A copy of the above was sent to all the steamship agents in the city.

CERTIFICATE.
No.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND MARINE-HOSPITAL SERVICE,
OFFICE OF MEDICAL OFFICER IN COMMAND,

Guayaquil, Ecuador, , 190-.
To whom it may concern:
This is to certify that Mr. , whose signature appears below, a pas-

senger on steamship , bound for , has given satisfactory evidence to me
that he is an immune to vellow fever.

DESCRIPTION.

Nationality . . ............ .Complexion ...........................Last residence......... . Hair..................................Age . .years Eyes ...........................Weight ..- poulnds - Face.
Stature ... feet . inches.. IImmunity ............................

Remarks:
Signature of the bearer,

Surgeon.



September 2, 1904

Circular relative to vaccination of immigrants entering CGanal Zone.

Under the authority granted by the governor's announcemiient of June 30, 1904,
and governe(d by the Panama CNdigo de Policia, article 539, ordinanice No. 11,
department of sanitation, vaccination of iminigrants, every person entering the Canal
Zone by sea to reside in said Zone shall, prior to such entry, present satisfactory evi-
dence of protection against smallpox, either by previous attack, by vaccination, or be
vaccinated.
This order to take effect from August 31, 1904.

W. C. GORGAS,
Chief Sanitary Qolzcer.

Plague (it Pendi officially dlenied.
AUGUST 9, 1904.

Bubonic plagrue infection in Pumnai is officially denied. I have just
returned from an interview with the president of the suiperior board
of health who was also a imieimiber of the committee .senit to Pun.i to
investigate the miatter. I am informiied by hiiii that the suispicions of
the medical officer at Puntiawere aroused by the fact that airat was
discovered dying in a house occupied bv a imian who had received
biscuits some time ago from the steamship Denderah, fromi Callao and
other southern ports. On examination the rat was discovered to have
enlarged glanids. The board of health was notified btut the rat was
burned before the committee reached there. A search for rats was
made by the committee and several were caught.

It is claimed that they were affected by a worm known here as the
"gusano de monte," field maggot, wlhich attacks horses, cows, etc.,
that roam the woods. The rats were brotight heire and are said to
have been subjected to bacteriological examination.

Since then other rats have been found but no further examination
has been made.

GERMANY.

Repartfromn Berlin-Plague anid cholera ina various countrie..

Consul-General Mason reports, August 15, 1904, as follows:

Plague.

Egypt.-During the week ended July 30 there were registered in
Egypt 17 new cases of plague (with 8 deaths), namely, 8 cases (2 deaths)
in Zagazig, 6 cases (3 deaths) in Alexandria, 2 cases (2 deatlhs) in the
district of Beni Suef, and 1 case (1 death) in the district of Bibeh.
Japan.-During the month of May there were registered in For-

mosa 1,308 cases of plague with 983 deaths.
British South -Africa.-During the period from June 26 to July 1

2 new cases of plague were registered in Port Elizabeth.

Cholera.

Jurkey.-According to Bulletin No. 28, of July 25, there have heen
registered in Turkey 683 fresh cases of plague and 541 deaths.

1799



September 2, 1904 1800

-Death rate of Berlin? and other cities.
The death rate of Berlin for the week ended July 30 was lower than

that of the preceding week, amounting, calculated on the year, to 16.1
per 1,000 of the population, thus being also lower than the rate for
the same week of last year, in which it amounted to 17.5 per 1,000.
Of the large German towns and cities, only 6 had a lower rate of mor-
tality than Berlin, namely, Hamburg, Altona, Kiel, Brunswick, C(har-
lottenburg (with 12.2), and Schoneberg (with 9.6). The death rate
of London corresponded almiost exactly with that of this city, while
the following cities had considerablv higher rates, namely, Munich,
Stuittgart, Frankfort-on-the-Main, Blemen, Dresden, Rixdorf (22.7),
Cologne (38.6), Aix la Chapelle, Halle, Leipzig, Magdeburg, Breslau,
Konigsberg, Hanover, Nuremberg, as well as Paris and Vienna. The
rate of mortality anmong children in the first year of life showed a slight
increase, amounting to 6.8 per year and niile. Acute diseases of the
respiratory organs showed an abatenment, claiming this week 47 victims.
Acute intestinal diseases, on the contrarv, showed an increase, causing
188 deaths (compared with 154 in the preceding week). Seventy-five
infants succumibed to cholerine, while phthisis pulmonalis claimed 72
victims. Furthermnore, there were registered 37 deaths from cancer,
13 deaths from scarlet fever, 7 deaths from measles, 6 deaths from
diphtheria, and 3 deaths from enteric fever. Finally, 10 persons died
by violence.

IIAWAII.

Report.nfron fIo0,wb-lltcQuarantine tran.;acttou8.
Chief Quarantine Offlicer Cofer reports, August 8, 10, and 15, as

follows:
Week ended August 6, 1904: Vessels certified without fumigation, 3;

vessels fumigated and certified, 4; vessels certified as having failed to
comply with sanitary restrictions, 1; vessels fumigated to kill rats 3.
Week ended August 13, 1904: Vessels certified without fumigation,

2; vessels certified after fumigation, 2; vessel fumigated, 1; vessels
complying with sanitary restrictions but leaving without notification
and certificate, 2; vessel certified as having failed to comply with
sanitary restrictions, 1.

Quarantine trmasactions in the HIauaiian Islandsfor the mo7nth of July, 1904.
HONOLULU.

Incoming quarantine.
Steamn vessels inspected and passed ........................................ 21
Crew on steam vessels .----------------------------------------------------2,534
Passengers on steam- vessels .-----------------------------------------------4,466
Sailing vessels inspected and passed ....................................... 10
Crew on sailing vessels ....................149
Passengers on sailing vessels-----------.-22
Sick in detention from last nmonth .0..,,,,,,,,,.o
Detention fromii last month ........................0....................... 0Sick in detention for this month ........................0.................. 0Detention for this month ...,..,,,,,,,,., . 0
Pieces of baggage disinfected ........................................... o
Packages of freight disinfected .....................0...................... o
Vaccination ...........................................0...................
Steam vessels disinfected ..................0....... .................,Sailing vessels disinfected ..................0......... .................

,



1801 September 2, 1904

HILO, HAWAII.

Steam vessels inspected and passed. ,,,,,,,. ,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,..0
Crew on steam vessels - ,--.-- ,,,,,.,.-- ,,,,,,,,--,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 0
Passengers on stean vessels .- ,,,,-- ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,--0
Sailing vessels inspected and passed ....................................... 2
Crew on sailing vessels -------------------------- 30
Passenigers on sailing vessels -.--,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 7

MAHUKONA, HAWAII.

Steam vessels inspected and passed -0------------------------.
Crew on steam vessels ----------------------------------------------------0
Passengers on steain vessels - ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 0
Sailing vessels inspected and passed --------------------------------------- 2
Crew on sailing vessels --------- ------- 16
Passengers on sailing vessels ----------------------.....................-0

LAHAINA, MAU1.

Steam vessels inspected and passed -0 O
Crew on steam vessels -0------------------------- ,
Passengers on steam vessels ---------------------..-.-.-.--------...---0
Sailing vessels inspected and passed ------------------------------1
Crew on sailing vessels ---------------------------------. 18
Passengers on sailing vessels -0-------------- .
Kahului, Kihei, and Koloa, Ino tranisactions.

-Lepr,o.%y on . tPoI?x,;p) Alotile(IIiie o AS'n Iran('1%CO-V.
A leper was fouind in the person of a Japanese oni board the steamer

Ala,weda, arriving here from San Francisco on August 12. The *ase
was tuirned over to the Hawaiian Board of Health, who gave the man
the option of commitment to Mlolokai or immediate retuirn to Japan.
The action of the hoard of health in taking the case is imuch appreci-
ated by this office, as tlhe Immnigration office was powerless to act in
the matter.

COxe on steam-s-/.ihp (Opltic 4(wter;oloqmeallq )/O'C'I to be j)l%pte.
HONOLULU Auqtlut 26, 1904.

WY-MAN, Was/unPqton:
Cultuires show deathi on(il le arriving Aug-ist 22, due plagule,

not typhus fever. Suggest Cumming disiinfect vessel, not hold cabin
passengers. COFER.

Dsat/i froin ])laqte at Jionol,olo--0(btqo;inq1 qitaran tine rieomni en tled
anda((t/I,dauthoiOz(d.

HONOLULU. Afau-, 26, 190I4I.
WYMAN, Jlfash u,ifton:
There was a death from plague on August 23. Rtecommiiiienid omit-

going quarantitie, includingfo passengers, as before. Request author-ity
to employ three attendants.

COrER.
WASHINGTON, _14tqa-t 26, 1904.

COFER, 1JThnol'tdtt:
Put on outgoing quaranitine as reconimeded.

WYMAN.



September 2, 1904 1802

HONDURAS.

Reportfrom Ceilba, fruit port.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Robertson reports as follows: Week

ended August 15, 1904. Present officially estimated population about
4,000; no deaths; prevailing diseases, malarial, mostly of mild type;
general sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding country
during the week, good.

Bills of health were isstued to the following-named vessels:

meofNumber of Pieces of

~~~~~~~Numberpassengers, aggDate. Vessel1. of crew. from passengers disin-

this port. fected.

1904.
Aug. Coluimbia ...................................... 0 0 0

11 Origeni ........ 23 0 0 0
12 Katie ......23 3 0 0 0

12 Maintaguia... 15 6 0 0

Quarantine celtificates withiheld from the bills of health of the steam-
ships ( oleiml;a anid Jfanaflo.

Repor,t front Peuerto Carte-, fruwit po rt.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Carter reports as follows: Week ended
August 16, 1904. Present officially estimiated population, 2.125; one
death; prevailing diseases, nalarial fever of mild tvpe and intestinal
diseases; general sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding
country during the week, good.

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vressels:

Nub r of

Number passengers ssengers haPecsoDate. Vessel. of crew. from this passntgeits diingfegted.
port.

i rni.dsnetd

Aug. 11 Beverly ................ ............. 4311 7 0
1' Brattten ..16 0 0
13 Espatna .14 0 3 0
51 Helen .................................. 203 0 0

Number of aliens sailing from this port during week, 2.

INI)IA.

Reportis fromiiiBwo buy- COtlera, pluptqe, and smallpox.
Acting Asst. Surg. Edward H. Hume reports, July 23, as follows:

Afortality of Bombay City, week ended July 19, 1904.

Week ended-
_ July 19,1904. July 12,1904.

Plague attacks .......................... 62 35Plague deaths ................... 58 33
Plague mortality per 1,000.38$ .......................... S.88 2.21
Smallpox deaths .......................... 6 10
Cholera deaths ..........................0....... .............. 0 0
Total deaths ........................... .5.19 543
Total mortality per 1,000 .......................................... 38.12 36.38



September 2, 1904

It will be noted that plague is definitely worse than last week. As
usual, Mandvi is the ward wor'st affected, and the Jaitis the race suf-
fering most.

ifibrtality bn Bolnb(taydia,r ,#rt /adjlf (f yea/ 1904.

I transmiiit herewith a table which will se-ve as a stutdy of the deaths
in Bombay during the first half of 1904, by races anid classes. There
are twvo figuires given in each week's record by races an(1 classes. The
first, milarked "P. D.," gives the plaguie deaths for the veek, ancd the
second, inarkled "T. D.," o-ives the total (leaths.
For convenience in study I ha-e grouiped the races und(ler- niine hlead-

ings: 1, Hindus, ineludinig all the castes; 2, Mohaniniedans, inciluding
the Khojas; 3, IParsis; 4 native Christians, b)otlh Romiiani Catholic and
Protestanit; 5, Jaims, to wlhoml futller reference is iiiade below; 4>4,Jews,
including the lieni-Israelites, or those who come of mlixed Hebrew
and Hindu stock; 7, Eurasiatns: 8, Europeanis; 9, others, incluidinig
negro Africans, Buddhists, and(l otlher adl(l tinknowni castes.
Under each column I have giveni the popuilation of that particuilar

race or caste, the total populationi of Bioimibay City beinig) 776,006.
The totals for plaguie detaths anid total deaths for the six molnthls are

given at the bottom, and still below themii two sets of deatlh rates-the
first set of figures giving the deathl rates by caste, based oni the total
population of the city, the seconid set givingc, the deatlh rates hased on
the populationi of the given r'ace oi1 caste.

Severtal striking facts aire to be observed-
1. That the Europeans have the lowest (leath rate in the city from

plaguie, relatively to their numbers; also that their total death rate,
relatively to their numbers, is lowver (18.'98 per inmille pci' annumlli)
than that of any other race in the city.

2. That the Parsis, the cleaniest of the niative races, have the next
lowest relative death rate fromii plaguie.

3. That the eJains have by far the higlhest (leath rate from Jplague as
well as from all cauises eoiibined. In my letter of .July 22 1 called
attentioni to the fact that the 9Jains, at race akini to the llindoos, and
yet distincet fmom themii, are wvorshippers of life in every formiii. They
can not take tIme life of anyv ereatuire. be it bug, insect, v-enoinouos rep-
tile, or any other living thinc. Investigationts have slhovn that ants,
which abound in the homines of the ,Jairis becauise of the food provided
artificially for themii, are capable of coniveving plague. The .Jains have
been fromn the bewginn'ing worse affected than aniy other i ace; and the
present study shows that plague has been hiarder on theni than oni those
of other races during 1904. Furtlher, the ratio of plaguie deaths to
total deaths is higher aIImon1g the Jains than among the other races, as
might be expected fronm the fact that animiial life is perhaps nmore con-
cerned in the transniission of plague than of any of the other devas-
tating diseases. 1 shall tryr to nmake a fuirtlher stuidy of the liability of
the Jains to diseases other thani plague.

1803



September 2, 1904 1804

6 35

E-

-~~~~~~~ NN -00Z. c i - N - .- N

-~~~~ N . N~N,-r v X t. N

N I- ZI.N t ~

- I 1-0 01~~~~~~~~~t t X10 Z 31 -NdN.r'Nt i.' 0 4 ~-4-1t I'

N' 1o1-.I

L- N0ION0 Tl~TA rjr N010 41. '1 .-

IN -r~IN -'r .NtO -:1~ -IN .- N

0.~~~~~~~" - 4 I ocI,
=.,r. 1.1 I x TA0,4 x. f',"ll C



Septeniber 2, 1904

Reportfrlom Calcutta- (,'wlera and playete mortality.

Acting Assistanit Surgeon Eakini.s reports, -July 21, as follows:
During the week ended July 16, 1904, there were 5 deaths from

plague and 7 deaths fromii cholera in Calecutta.
In Bengal during the week ended .July 9 there were 109 cases and 96

deaths fronm plague. In India during the week enided July 9 there
were 2,414 cases and 1,919 deaths from plague.

ITALY.

Report from, Naplexs-h.%)ection qf ree.seb.-- Cl1olea in Turkey.
Passed Assistant Surgeon Eager reports, August 15, as follows:

During the week ended August 13, 1904, the following slhips were
inspected at Naples and Palermno:

NAPLES.

Pieces of Nmeo
Steerage lare Pieces of steerage

Date. Name of ship. Destination. passengers baggage baggag |areengm-inpctdispected disin- recoin-
anid passed. inspected fected. mended forand passed. rejection.

Aug. 10 Perugia ................ New York 174 4339 6
11 CittadiNapoli . do . ~~~~~~190 155 325 1511 Citta di Napoli ............ d1o ------------ 190

12 Prinizess Irenie ......... do
...........d 249 8043f5.5

PALERMO.

Aug. 7 Sicilian Prinice......... .jew York ........ 211 .502.3021

Asiatic c/hol ra in -Turkey.

A telegram fromiCon.stantinople states that Asiatic choler-a lhas
broken out at Baku and that all peIsoniIs arriving frotm Batuim are sub-
mitted to a medical visit.

MEXICO.

R1Lpe/'.t.V froW1o1X terey-San ituiy con(imX.

Passed Assistant Surgeoi (Goldherger reports, August 17, as followvs:
The sanitary situation in -Monterey and v-icinity. duringr the week

ended Auigust 13, 1904, continued much as at the date of my last
report.

In the city of Monterey theIe appears to l)e a slight increase in the
amount of sickness as shown by an increase in the number of deatlhs
recorded. The total number of leaths r-ecoroded during tle weekiullder
consideration was 59. I)iseases of the gastroinitestinal triact. pr'inci-
pally of childreni, continuie to retaini their promiinsenice as the chief
cause of death.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Ferguison reports, August 16 and 119,
through Passed Assistant Sulrgeon Goldherger, as follow.s:
Nothing of sanitary initerest has come to iy notice for the wveek

ended August 13.
I leave to-night to make inspection of Monclova and vicinity.

18()5



September 2, 1904 1806

ins ection of Moncdova.

I visited the citv of Monclova August 16 and 17 for the purpose of
looking into the sanitary conidition of the city, especially relating to
a possible return of yellow fever there this year. I could learn of
nothing which mnight be considered at all suspicious. The mnortality
rate here, as in other Mexican towns visited, is especially high among
infants under one year and due to gastroenteric and acuite infectious
diseases. Pulmonarytubereuilosis claims quite a number. Amongan
American population nuimbering 200 or more there has not been a
death this year, and there was only 1 death last year.

Little rain has fallen in MIonclova or vicinity for several months,
and miiosquitoes are scarce.

RePort fromin Vac, Iw sectwn o.f ve,.el- elow" fecer.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Lumsden reports, August 22, as follows:
During the week ended August 20, 1904, 3 vessels bound for United

States ports were inspected and given bills of health.
During the week there were recorded in the city of Veracruz 24

deaths (38.4 per 1,000, annual death rate) from all causes. including 1
from perniciouis fevei', 2 fromii remittent fever, 1 fronm malarial
cachexia, 4 from gastroenteritis, 1 fromn enteritis, 1 from entero-
colitis, and 3 fronm tuberculosis.
Two new cases of yellow fever were reported--l on August 15 and

1 oni August 20. Both cases occurred at San Juan d'UlIloa Fortress.
It is of some interest to note that all the cases of yellow fever reported

in the port and vicinity of Veracruz within the last ten days have
developed among the occupants of San Juan d'Ulloa Fortress. This
fortress is on an island which forms part of the outer wall of the har-
bor and is at a distance of about one-half mile from the water front of
the city. Considering its isolated position and the fact that it is a mil-
itary reser-vation, and, therefore, thoroughly anmenable to sanitary
treatment, it is somewhat surprising that this fortress is at the present
tinme apparently tho chief center of yellow-fever infection in this
vicinity.

NICARAGIUA,

Reportfrom Bluefelds, fruit port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Reilley reports as follows: Week ended
August 13,1904. Present officially estimated population, 4.000; 3 deaths-
prevailing diseases, malarial fever and tuberculosis; general sanitary
condition of this port and the surrounding country during the week,
good.

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

NNumber of umerofPieces of
Date. vessel. O Number p iassengers assen bs.gof crew. r .

port. In rans t. fected.

Aug. 11 Banan ............17 OO..................... O0 012 Utstein .... 16 ] 91 o° 0



1807 September 2, 1904

PANAMA.

Report fromt C+o-n In.speetion of veesels.
Acting Assistant Suirgeon Mohr reports, August 15, as follows:
During the week ended August 13, 1904, bills of health were issued

to the following vessels clearin(r froml this port for ports in tlhe U'nited
States:

British steamiship /Vin (7/; for New Orleans, via Mexican
ports, August 8, with 48 crew and 40( passengers; L'. S. S. JIont-
goiaiery for San .Juan, Porto Rico, Alugust 9, with 240 othcers and
men; American steamiship 1'ocatan for New York, August 10, with
67 crew and 84 passengers; liritisi sbchooner l3;nco/a for1 New York,
via San Blas coast, Augujst 10, with 7 crew and no passe;engers; Span-
isli steaniship BuReno.'v A;ets for PoIce. Porto Rico, via South Aiieri-
can ports, Auigust :12, with 121 crew and 132 passengers; Amlerican
schooner Anon 31. Stalienur for Pascagoula, August I12, with 9 crew
and no passengers; Norwegian steamiship Iv'c4to,t for New Orleans,
via Bocas del Toro, Auigust 12. with 31 crew and no passengers.

Rep)ort .froii Boeox' d1'/ l7oj,o, fruit 1j)ort.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Osterhout reports as follows: WVeek enided
August18,1904. Present officitllyvestimiatedlpopula,ttion niotol)tainailbt)le;
numlber of deatlhs, 3; prevailing diseases, malarial feve's-; general sani-
tary condition of this port and the surrounding country (Ithiinga tlhe
week, good.

Bills of health were issued to the following-namied vessels:

INumber of
Date.Vessel. Destinatio ~~n,ofber passengers NXumber of Plieces ofDate. Vessel. Destinatioii. Nllmcew from this passengers baggage.

port. in transit. ag ge

Aug. 13 Haral(d ..... Colool. ..................... 160 ()
14 P-restoni .... New Orleanis, La..' 310 0 0
15 Orn ....... .Mobile, Alt 180 0 0
17 Hispania ................. (0. 21 1 0 1
17 Fort Gaines . do. 22 2 0

a Not inspected.

IPERSIA.

Rep)ort flrnn J'leelran- (Collra eJ)iden ic (deel/i inl.

Vice-Consul-General rvier reports, July 23, as follows:
The cholera epidemic has within the last week considerably decieased

in mortality, and, as a result, confidence is becomIiing restoIred in the
city, a proof that the dread which has held the people in a kind of
bewildering thraldoin is becomiiing mitigated.

It claimed as a victim just a week ago the chief of the municipal
supervision and works, the best, the ablest, the mlost patriotic anid
conscientious, the most widely known amid respected nman next to the
Shah in Teheran and neighborhood. He had since he had been in
office brought living to the poorest within the linmits of possibility,
which previoutsly had been a great struggrle, but before the earth had



September 2, 1904

closed over him the beieficial effects of his administration were at
once dissipated and abnormal prices were put on the ordinary neces-
saries of life.

I have not been able to obtaini precise statistics of fatalit, -but for
some tinme I am told there were upward of 600 deaths a day, which
would mean little less than 1,000 fresh cases each twenty-four hours,
hbut to-day the number will probablv not much exceed a hundred.

It appeals that the wave of contagion is travelingf eastward in the
direction of the holv city of Meshed to the shrine of whose saint num-
bers, on the first news of the ouitbreak, went to pay their devotion and
claiml its protection. It had arrived about imidday 300( miles from
Teheran some days ago, and has doubtless by this time nearly reached
its destination.

I hope to obtain later some ireliable information as to the extelnt of
the ravages of the disease.

PERU.

Rep)ort fromn Callao-Plag ue conditions-Destr?tction qf r atw.

Assistant Surgeon Lloyd reports, July 23, as follows: During the
week ended .July 16, 1904, bills of health were issuied to 2 vessels
after inspection and fumigation to kill vermin; 126 pieces of baggage
were disinfeeted.
There were 7 new cases of plague in Lima during the week, with 2

deaths. No cases are reported in Callao. One thousand and eighty-six
rats and 6,492 mice were trapped and killed in Lima and, Callao.
Nine houses in Linma and 2 in Callao were disinfected. J)ead rats
were found in several places in Lima, probably the result of poisoning.
Plague continues in Payta, Salaverry, and Trujillo.

PHILIPPINE ISLANDS.

Reports fron 2 anila- Q?aaantin aide di.'eape.s--In8pection, qf vessel,.

Chief Quarantine Officer Heiser reports, July 19, 26, and 28, as fol-
lows:
During the week ended July 16, 1904, one case of smallpox and death

was reported in Manila.
The U. S. armiy transport Sheridan. sailed for San Francisco July

15, 1904. The crew and steerage passengers were bathed and their
effects disinfected with steam. The cargo was inspected and all sus-
picious articles were disinfected and so labeled.

No quaaiantrainae di.sea.,es in JEanila- TVaceination in the Islands.

There were no quarantinable diseases reported in Manila for the
week ended July 23, 1904. This report is v-ery encouraging when it
is considered that quarantinable disease is present at nearly all the
nearby foreign ports. Manila is gradually gaining the reputation of
being the cleanest port in the Orient, and justly so.
The board of lhealth is making good progress with its plan of vac-

cinating the entire populationi of the islands. The carrying out of
a Received out of date.

1808



September 2, 1904

this task has been greatly aided by the passage of an act b)y the CoIIm-
mission which pr-ovides that every residlenit, foreign or otlherlwise,
must be vaccinated uiponI the reqlues-t of the hoard of health.
Great difficultv is being experienced in keeping tlhe vaceine in a

potent condition: 'Fhe constaint high temlperature whitch preva,ils in
the Islands renders the tranisportation of vaceine in a cool con(lition a
very difficult probleimi. Small ice chests have beenl constructed, and
it is hoped that withi tlhemii the vaccine can 1)e transported to even the
remiote portions; of the Island(Is witholut losii'tr its effectiveeness. Yet,
when it is conisidler-ed that in miatny places only trails exist alndl that the
vaccinator as well as the xaceinie iuitust be transported onl the backs of
animals, the diffictulty of carrying ot1t saniita rv measuries in the Philip-
pines wvill be better uinderstood

Q trantfll, t,rfl.owdctwais, in t/# o.f MAty, 1904.

IPORT OF MANILA.
Bills of health issued:

To steamners for-
United States ports- --

Foreign ports -.-------------
Domestic ports-

To sailing vessels for-
United States ports -..-
ForeignIiorts -----------------------
Dornesticports --------------.------ ---

4
45
187

1
131

Total -.:.------.----369

Vessels inspected:
Steamers from-

United States ports -..--.--..--......---------.
Foreign ports -------------------------------------
Domestic ports -.

Sailing vessels froml-
United States l)orts ----

Foreign ports -------------------------------
Domestic ports -.--..-- ......

8
46
194

3.
1

120

Total - 372

Passengers on arriving boats inspected:
Oni steamners-

Cabin -.--------------------.. --.. --1, 668--
Steerage...-............. ... 6, 136,

On sailing vessels-
Cabin -

58.

Steerage -......----------- 58X

Total-.------------.--.-- 8,

Persons vaccinated:
On steamers-

Crew-.--....------.....-------------- 631
Passengers -.....-------.......--

On sailing vessels-
Crew--,--,----,,,,,,--,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,---
Passengers ---------------------------------------0

Total -- -
1,064

Crew on arriving steamers inspected -------------------------------- 10,422
Crew on arriving sailing vessels inspected ----.-..1,132
Persons quarantined for observation, suispects, andi(lontacts -.------295

1809



September 2, 1904

Persons bathed and effects disinfected ....................................
Steamers remaining in quarantine from April ._ .__

Sailing vessels remnaining in quarantine from April .......... ...........
Steamers detained in quarantine ...................
Sailing vessels detained in quarantine ..............................
Steamisers disinfected.---
Sailing vessels disinfected. -----------------------------------------------
Steamers fumigated to exterminate vermin .......

Sailing vessels funmigated to exterminate vermin ---------------------------

Cases of quarantinable diseases detected ovivessels:
Cholera ........................

Smallpox ...........................................................
Pieces of l)aggage disinfected on steamers .... ............................
Pieces of baggage disinfected on sailing vessels ............................
Pieces of baggage inspected and passed on steamers.......................
Pieces of baggage inspected and passed on sailing vessels.............

(Outgoing.)

Vessels remaining in quarantine fromi April ..............................
Steamers sailing, withouit quiarantinie inspected and passed ........
Sailing vessels sailing without quarantine inspected and passed..-..
Steamers disinfecte(I .----------------------------------------------------
Sailing vessels (lisinfected .-------------------------------..-.-..
Crew of steamers inspected .---------------------------------..-.-..
Crew of sailing vessels inspected. -----------------------------------------
Plassengers of steamers inspected .----------------------------------------
Passengers of sailing vessels inspected .------------------------------------
Persons bathed and effects disinfected .-----------------------------------
Pieces of baggage disinfectedl ......--------..
Pieces of baggage inspected and passed .-.- ...... - .....

PORT OF CEBU.
Bills of health issued:

To steamners for-
United States ports .------------------------
Foreign ports .------------------ - .__-._---------------------
Domestic ports .------------------------------------.-...

To sailing vessels for-
UJnited States ports .-------------------------.
Foreign ports.-----------------------------
Domestic ports..--....-----------------

719
1
1
4
1
9
0
28
12

1
4

4,688
0

377
0

0
6
1
3
1

778
13

645
0

1,092
3,050
2,629

0
3

99

0
1

12

Total .------------------------115
Vessels inspected:

Steamers from-
United States ports ........ .......... .......
Foreign ports ....................
Domestic ports.

Sailing vessels from-
United States ports ................................
Foreign ports ................__
Domestic ports .............................

0
6

117

0
0

297

Total ......................................................... 420

Passengers on arriving boats inspected:
On steamiiers-

Cabin .............................................. 288
Steerage ...................................................... 1,091

On sailing vessels-
Cabin. 0
Steerage ..................... ................... 816

Total ......................................................... 2,195

1810



September 2, 1904

Crew on arriving steamners insl)ected......................................
Crew on arriving sailing vessels inspected .................................
Persons bathed and effects disinfectedl ... .... .... ..

Persons vaccinated ..............
Steamers disinfected .............
Sailing vessels disinfected ...........................................
Vessels fumigated to extermninate vermin .........................
Vessels detained in (luarantine ........... ...............

Cases of quarantinable diseases (letecte(l on vessels ..........................

3, 781
1, 624

0
148

6
1
7
0
0

PORT OF ILOILO.
Bills of health issued:

To steamiiers for-
United States ports-----------------------------,,,,-,,,, -.-,,,,,- I
Foreign ports .----...---- 6
Domestic ports....... . .... . 71

To sailing vessels for-
United States ports ------------------------------O--0
Foreigni ports .- . - -.---0
Domestic ports -------------------------------200

Total -.---------------------,,,,,,,,,--------------,,,,,,,--,278

Vessels inspected:
Steamers fromi-

United States ports -----------------------------------------------

Foreign ports -------------------------
Domestic ports -.----------------.--.--.... -------

Sailing vessels from-
United States ports .............-...... ......-. ..

Foreign ports .................................-..-...
Domestie ports .................................

0
7

72

0
0

112

Total .-.......... .....-... ...-..........-... 191

Passengers on arriving boats inspectedl:
On steamers-

Cabin -.----------------...----...--.--.--......------.--.--. 361
Steerage --------------------------------------------1, 040

On sailing vessels-
Cabin -,,--,, --,,,,,,,, 0
Steerage- --------------------------------------------------------- 287

Total .......... .. --.1,688
Crew on arriving steamers inspected..........-................ 2,714
Crew on arriving sailing vessels inspecte(l --------------------------------- 1, 202

Persons vac(cinated24 ................................... 2.;4
Persons bathed and effects disinfected9.................................... 9
Persons detained in quarantine .......-------------------------------------- 9
Cases of quarantinable diseases detecte(d on vessels, smallpox --------------- 1
Vessels disinfected- - ----------------------------.-.-----------.. 1
Vessels fumigated to exterminate vernmin ---------------------------------- 2
Vessels detained in quarantine ............................................ 2

PORT OF JOLO.
Bills of health issued:

To steamers for-
United States ports ............................................... 0
Foreign ports ------------------------- 2
Domestic ports -.-.--------------------.----..--- 16

To sailing vessels for-
United States ports -----------------------------------------------0
Foreign ports ----------------------------------------.-.-...- 0
Domestic ports -------------------------------------------------- 8

Total ........................................................... 26

1 81 1



September 2, 1904 1812

Vessels inspected:
Steamers fromii-

United States ports -.-----------.....---....... ... .-------------

Foreign ports .---------------------------------------------------
Domestic ports ......... .........------------------

Sailing vessels from--
United States ports ..................-------------

Foreign ports ......... .................---------------
Domestic ports .....-.....

0

3
24

0

0

11

Total- .....-............. .......-..... 38

Passengers on arriving boats inspected:
On steamers-

Cabin ......... ..........-......... ......-.-.. . 143
Steerage ..-.................................. .... 452

On sailing vessels-
Cabin -,,,,,,-- ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 4
Steerage -.----------.......---- 10

Total ....................-............-...-.-.-.. ... 609

Persons vaccinated .--.--.-.-..-.-.------.- 0
Crew oni arriving steamers inspected .-. ..-.-.-.. 1, 140
Crew on arriving sailing vessels inspected-.-..-.-......-.. 85
Vessels in quarantine..............................0.........0

TURKEY.

Report froit Bagdad- Cholera.

Vice-Consul Hiirner foirwards the following under date of July 7:

Weekljy sanitary bulletin.

Cases. Deaths. Cases. Deaths.

Btmgdad. 4 4j Hilla ...................... 1 1
Razeinein.1 1I h Divanich. 2.5 51

Amard.23 9 Hindich..................... 21
Kerbela .42 205 Salahich .2 2
Nedjef ........................ 33 33 Kouiffa.. 11 8
Messeieb ...... 1 I Baksuba ..........

52
Stamara .......1 1. ...................... .1.....

No report has been received relative to the cholera situation in
Bassora.

Reportfiront J(oskat- (aOtli,eake of C/to/era.
Deputy Consul Fazel reports, July 12, as follows:
Within the last two weeks cholera has broken out in several small

villages of Oman.
Many of the people in the interior left these villages when the

disease had taken hold and canme to Maskat, but fortunately proper
steps were taken by the Sultan's medical officer, and few of theni
escaped quarantine.
So far 3 or 4 cases only have ternminated fatally in this town and

there have been few serious cases in the adjacent town of Muttra.
'The authorities have taken great precautions to arrest the spread of

the epidenmic, and, in imy opinion, it ean not be conisidered of great,
danger so far and will probably be short lived.



September 2, 1904

Foreign and isnl8ar stat8ttcal reports of countresu fnd citieCs- Yearly
and monthly.

ARGENTINA-BUenOS Ayres.-Month of June, 1904. Estimated pop-
ulation, 908,492. Total number of deaths, 1,248, including diphtheria
7, enteric fever 14, scarlet fever 6, whooping cough 1, smallpox 54,
and 158 from tuberculosis.
BRAZIL-Ceara.-Month of June, 1904. Estimatedi population,

50,000. Total number of deaths, 101, including 7 from-l enteric fever.
CANADA-British Colum4bia- Vancouver.-MNonth of July, 1904.

Estimated population, 40,000. Total number of deaths not reported.
One death from diphtheria reported.

Victoria.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population, 21,000.
Total number of deaths, 18, including 2 from phthisis pulnmonalis.

Quebec-Sherbrooke.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population,
13,100. Total number of deaths, 18. No contagious diseases reported.
CHILE-Antofagasta.-Month of June, 1904. E-stimated popula-

tion, 16,000. Total number of deaths, 54, including whooping cough
1, plague 11, and 13 from tuberculosis.
DUTCH GUIANA-Para,naribo.-Month of July, 1.14)4. Estimated

population, 32,547. Total number of deaths, 83. No contagious dis-
eases reported.
FORMOSA.-Month of June, 1904. Estimated populationi, 2, 4797,543.

Total number of deaths not reported. One death from diphtheria, 4
deaths from enteric fever, 1 death from cholera, and 341 deaths from
plague reported.
Four weeks ended July 23, 1904. Total number of deaths not

reported. Deaths from plague reported, 203.
FRANCE-MAarseille.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated )opullation,

491,161. Total number of deaths, 1,067, including diphtheria 3, enteric
fever 19, measles 7, scarlet fever 1, whooping cough . smallpox 1,
and 105 from tuberculosis.
GERMANY--Hanover.-Month of May, 1904. Estinmated population,

252,522. Total number of deaths, 290, includinig 15 fionm infectious
diseases.

Veinar.-Month of July, 1904. Estimnated population, 3( .s()6.
Total number of deaths, 39. No contagious diseases reporte(l.
GREAT BRITAIN-England and [Wales.-The deaths registered in 76

great towns in England and Wales during the week ended August 6,
1904, correspond to an annual rate of 19.8 per 1,0(0 of the aggregate
population, wbich is estimated at 15,271,287.
London.-One thousand seven hundred and fortv-live deaths were

registered during the week, including measles 31. scarlet fever 2, diph-
theria 10, whooping cough 21, enteric fever 7, smallpox 1, and 558 fr onm
diarrhea. The deaths from all causes correspond to an annuial rate

135

1813



September 2, 1904

of 19.6 per 1,000. In Greater London 2,634 deaths were registered.
In the "outer ring" the deaths included 2 from diphtheria, 7 from
measles, 1 from scarlet fever, and 5 from whooping cough.
Ireland.-Ithe average annual death rate represented by the deaths

registered durinig the week ended August 6, 1904, in the 21 principal
town districts of Ireland was 17.6 per 1,000 of the population, which
is estimated at 1,093,289. The lowest rate was recorded in Newry,
viz, 4.2, and the highest in Clonmel, viz, 41 per 1,000. In Dublin
and suburbs 161 deaths were registered, including diphtheria 2, measles
3, scarlet fever 1, whooping cough 4, and 22 from tuberculosis.
Scotland.-The deaths registered in 8 principal towns during the

week ended August 6, 1904, correspond to an annual rate of 14.6 per
1,000 of the population, which is estimated at 1,726,236. The lowest
rate of mortality was recorded in Leith, viz, 9.1, and the highest in
Perth, viz, 23.1 per 1,000. The aggregate number of deaths regis-
tered from all causes was 483, including diphtheria 2, measles 5,
scarlet fever 1, and 26 from whooping cough.
HAWAII-Ijlu010lUU.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population,

39,306. Total number of deatlhs, 80, including enteric fever 3, whoop-
ing cough 1, and 14 froni tuberculosis.
NEW ZEALAND-A ewkland.-Month of June, 1904. Estimated popu-

lation, 56,365. Total number of deaths, 62, including diphtheria 2,
and 2 from tuberculosis.
PANAMA-Pflnrfna.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population,

20,000. Total number of deaths, 97, including whooping cough 1,
yellow fever 1, and 16 froni tuberculosis.

PHILIPPINNE ISLANDS-1JIafllla.-Month of March, 1904. Population,
219,941. Total nuniber of deaths, 792, including enteric fever 11,
smallpox 1, plague 13, and S7 from tuberculosis.
SPAIN-Barcelwia.-Ten days ended August 10, 1904. Estimated

population, 600,000. Total nuniber of deaths, 414, including diph-
theria 1, enteric fever 17, measles 2, scarlet fever 2, whooping cough
2, smallpox 9, and 22 from tuberculosis.

Cadiz.-Month of July,.1904. Estimated population, 69,382. Total
number of deaths, 169, including enteric fever 3, measles 2, scarlet
fever 1, and 29 from tuberculosis.
SWITZERLAND.-Reports for the two weeks ended July 30, 1904,

from 18 cities and towns of 10,000 inhabitants, having an aggregate
population of 808,000, show a total of 554 deaths, including diphtheria
4, enteric fever 21, measles 16, scarlet fever 5, whooping cough 3, and
75 from phthisis pulnionalis.

1ff814



1815 September 2, 1904

Cholera, yelUo fever, plague, and smaUpox, June f5 to Septemnber 2, 1904.
[Reports received by the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service, from United

States consuls through the Department of State and from other sources.]

[For reports received from December 26, 1903. to June 24, 1904, see PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTs for
June 24, 1904.]

[NOTE.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemic diseases arc terminated semiannually
and new tables begun.]

CHOLERA.

Place. Date.

China:
Antung....................
Hanoi ....... ..
Hongkong.................

Saigon ....
Shanghai.

Formosa:
Tamsui.

France:
Paris .

India:
Bombay.
Calcutta.
Madras ................

Persia:
Hamadan .................
Koom .....................
Sultanabad ........ ..
Teheran ...................

Straits Settlements:
Singapore..................

Turkey:
Amara.....................
Bagdad....................
Bafirein Islands.
Bakouba ..................
Basra......................
Chosrabad.................
Divanieh .................
'Djemaat...................
Hilla ......................
Kerbella ..................
Kiazmieh ...............
Kindieh .................
Koufa .....................
Maskat ....................
Messeieb ..................
Muttra ....................
Nedjeff ....................
Oman .....................
Razemein ...... ....
Sada.......................
Wslahieh...................
Samara....................
Schatrah ..................

July 1.5..........
June 17..........
May 15-July 2zs

June 17.........
July24-30........

June 1-0........

July 24-30........

June 8-July 26
May 22-July 16
May 28-June 17

June 25.........
June 25.........
July 16.........
June 25-July 9

May 8-June 18

June 19-July 7
June 6-July 7
May 1-31......
June 19-July 7
June 6-28......
June 19-25.....
June 19-July 7
June 22-28......
June 22-July 7
june 22-July 7
June 6-13 .....
June 19-July 7
June 19-July 7
June 28-July 12
June 19-July 7
June 28-July 12
June 6-July 7
June 28-July 12
July 7........
June 6-13......
June 6-July 7
June 19-July 7
June 6-13......

Cases.

35

Deaths.

........3.

32

,... ..........

11 1Ii........IiI 1
4

-....... 146
........ 4

........ ..........1

........ ..........I

..................

...-..... ... .. .

21
16

...... ..

18
2

28
.........

1414
164
13
3
19

...... ..

310
......i..

17
14

27

16
13

1,500
5
14
1

53
293
198
407
13
2
12
3
2

..........i
201

........I..
11

10
2
23

Remarks.

Present.

Two cases on ss. Ping Shan
from Saigon.

Present.

Present.
130 cases daily.
Present.
300 deaths daily.

Present.

Present.

YELLOW FEVER.

Brazil:
Pernambuco ............. July 1-15 ..... 1 1
Rio de Janeiro......... May 9-July 24 46 12

Colombia:
Barranquilla ............. June 23-29 ....... ........ I
Buenaventura ............. July 20-27 ....... ........ . Present.

Costa Rica:
Limon ................ July 3-23 ....... 3 1

Ecuador:
Bahia de Caraquez ........ July 6........ 1 1i Per ss. Ecuador, from Tumaco.
Guayaqul......... May 26-Aug. 3 59

Mexico:
Coatzacoalcos ......... June 12-Aug. 13 9 4
Lampazos ...... Oct. I-Jan. 1, 1904 ........ S.Merida ...... June 12-Aug. 13 34 81
Progreso ...... July 23-29 ..... 1 11
Tampico .. .... June 12-18 . I.... ......

Tehuantepec...... June 19-Aug. 13 40 16
Veracruz ...... June 18-Aug. 20 27 4 iOne on ss. Habana, from Pro-

greso; one on American so.
Vigilancia, from Merida and
Progreso.



September 2, 1904 1816

Cholera, yelnlofever, plague, and s8maclpox, etc.-Continued.

CHOLERA-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Panama:
Ancon ..................... Aug.1 ........... 1
Panama .................... June 10-July 18 2

Peru:
Callao ........... June 8. ......... 2 ........ Two cases from as. Guatemala,

from Panama and Valparas.
Rio Chiclayo ........... May 19 .......... 2. ...

Venezuela:
Maracaibo......... July .18-24....... 1 1

West Indies:
CuraVao ......... July 30-Aug. 6 1 1

PLAGUE.

Australia:
Queensland-

Brisbane .............. May 3-June 18
Maryborough.......... June 5-11.

New South Wales-
Sydney ................ May 17-June 25

Western Australia-
Perth .................. June 26-July 4

Brazil:
Bahia .................. June 16-Aug. 5
Rio de Janeiro ............. May 30-July 24

Chile:
Antofagasta ............... May 19-June 6
Arica ..................July 10.
Valparaiso .............. iJune 2.

China:
Amoy ... June 27-July 16
Canton ... May 28-June 2
Fatshan. .. June2.
Fa Ti ... June 2.
Foochow.... Mayl-31.
Honam... May 28-June 2
Hongkong... May 15-July 23

KoTong ... June2.
Sai Nam................... ...........

Wusung .............. . May 29-June 4

Egypt:
Alexandria....... May 22-July 30
Baliana district ............ May 22-28.
Beni-Suef .June 11-July 30
Bibeh district.May 22-July 30
Dechneh district .......... May 22-June 4
Magagha district .......... May 22-28.
Nag-Hamadi ............ June 11-July 2
PortdSaid............. May 22-July 23
Samallutndistrict ...... 1 May 22-July 23
Tatah district ......... May 22-28.
Zagazig ............ May 29-July 30

Formosa:
Ensuiko . ............ May 1I5July 30
Hozan ............ June 19-July 16
Kag. May 15-July 2
Kelunlg .M..........ay 15-July 16
PescadoresMay-.............. 1528.
Shinko .... . May 15-June 18
Taihoku....'.May 15-July 30
Tainan .....May 15-July 30
Toroku .... May 15-June 25
Toshien ................... July 3-23.

Hawaii:
Hilo ....................... July 21-Aug. 19
Honolulu .................. June 21-Aug. 23

India:
Bombay Presidency and May 8-July 9
Sind.

Madras Presidency.. May 8-July 9
Bengal ............. ( May 8-July 9

13
2

4

2

30
12

22
...... ..

3
1

2

1

11

6

12
1

..........

45
..........
..........
..........

..........

........ ..........

267 260

........ ..........

1..........

34 18

2 ..........
20 12
28 15
5 7
1 ..........

13 7
4 2

18 6

1 1
72 11

242 177
5 3

152 135
7, 97

t........
9

6 6
99 82

848 806
.58 28
1, 1

1 2
3 2

6,823 5,313
670 513

1,484 1,306

May 1-31, 52 deaths.

Estimated.
Epidemic.

Do.
Present.
Several htmdred cases. (Report
contradicted.)

Epidemic.
Four cases on unknown steam-
ships from Amoy, Shek Loong,
and Antung; 2 cases on steam-
ships Glenogle and Restorer
from Singapore.

Epidemic.
Do.

On ss. Australien from Kobe
and other ports.



1817 September 2, 1904

Cholera, yeUow fever, plague, and smaUpox, etc.-Continued.

PLAGUE-Continued.

Place.

India-Continued.
United Provinces..........
Punjab ...

Central provinces (includ-
ing Berar).

Mysore State

Hyderabad State......
Central India..............
Rajnutnal.................KEashmir...................
Grand total..............

Japan:
Kobe ......................

Mauritius .....................
Peri:

Trujillo ...................
Cailao .....................

Colin......................
Lima ......................

Salaverry..................
Payta......................

Philippine Islands:
Cebu ......................
Manila ....................

South Africa:
Cape Colony (Port Eliza-
beth).

Transvaal-
Johannesburg .........

Turkey:
Lingah ....................

Date. Cases.

May 8-July 9 3,397
May 8-July 9 85,291
May 8-July 9 87

May 8-July 9 1,441
May 8-July 9 141
May 8-July 9 221

May 8-July 9 853
May 8-uly 9 823

.......... ......... 101, 231

May31.

Apr. 8-June 16 11

To July25 ...... ........

May 27-June 8 7

To July 25.......
May 22-July 30

To July 25 ......
May 25-July 25

May 25..........
May 7-July 9

May 15-July 9

To July 3 ........

Apr. 27-June 3

6
75

.......

6

148
........

Deaths.

2,756
72,946

73

932
129
193
647
459

85,267

..........i

10

1

3'

I

...........

...

13

11

96

125

Remarks.

On ss. Korea from Hongkong
via Amoy, Shanghai, and Na-
gasaki.

One case on Chilean ss. Aconca-
gua from Valparaiso and Pan-
ama.

Number of cases from Oct., 1903,
to May 15, 1904, 224.

Present.

SMALLPOX.

Africa:
Cape Colony (Cape Town). July 9-16 .......

Argentina:
Buenos Ayres .............. Apr. 1-June 30

Astria-Hungary:
Prague .................. June 12-July 16
Vienna ..................-, July 10-16.

Belgium:
Antwerp..... May 29-June 4
Brussels ..... June 5-July 9

Brazil:
Bahia .. July 1-31.
Pernambuco... May 8-July 15
Rio de Janeiro .----------- May 9-July 24

Canada:
Manitoba, Winnipeg ...... July 24-Aug. 20

Chile:
Santiago .................. To May 19.

China:
Hongkong................. May 15-June 18

1.....

.....! 122

11
24 ... ....

........ i'2 1..........

........49 -... .iii*

.T&i. 746

1- 1

o1
is

Shanghai ........ May 15.July 30

Tienbin........ May 15-21....... .

Colombia:
Barranquilla ........ July 18-24....... .

Cuba:
Habana ............ June 19-25 ....... -

Formosa:
Tamaul ....... Apr. 1-June 30 6

France:
Lyon .. May 1.28.......

Marseille..... May 1-July 31 1.
Paris ..... June 4-Aug. 13 98

German:
Berlin .. July 16 ....., 3

.......... ..

6: Two cases imported from Shang-
hai via ss. Chi Yuen; 1 case
imported from Saigon per 9. s.
Shooh Sing.

3so
.......... Epidemic.

1

1

..........

4l

11

-11~

I_



September 2, 1904 1818

Cholra, yellowfei-er, plague, and smallpox, etc.-Continued.
SMALLPOX-Continued.

Place.

Great Britain:
Birmingham ..............
Bradford ..................
Bristol .....................
Cardiff.....................
Edinburgh ................
Glasgow ...................
Leeds......................
Liverpool..................
London....................
Manchester................
Newcastle on Tyne.
Nottin ham ...............
SheffleId.
South Shields.

India:
Bombay ...................
Calcutta...................
Karachi ...................

Italy:
Milan... .

Palermo...................
Japan:

Kobe ......................
Nagasaki ..................
Yokohama ................

Java:
Batavia............

Mexico:
Mexico ............
Tampico ..................

Netherlands:
Amsterdam ...............
Rotterdam ................

Panama:
Panama ...................

Peru:
Arequipa ..................
Callao .....................
Lima ......................
Payta. ............PhilippineIl;an-ds:
Manila ....................

Itumia --

MoscoW ...................
Odessa......................
St. Petersburg.............
Warsaw ...................

Spain:
Barcelona .................
Cadiz ......................

Straits Settlements:
Singapore .................

Turkey:
Alexandretta..............
Beirut .....................
Constantinople............
Smyrna....................

Date.

June 19-July 9
June 5-July 30
June 5-July 2
May 29-June 11
June 5-July 30
June 11-Aug. 12
June 12-Aug. 6
June 12-Aug. 13
June 4-Aug. 6
June 6-Aug. 6
June 4-Aug. 6
June 5-July 30
May 29-July 23
June 12-July 23

May 25-July 26
June 5-July 16
May 3-July 17

Apr. 1-30.......
May 16-Aug. 6

June 12-25.......
May 20-July 31
June 4-11.......

May 8-28......

June 6-Aug. 14
June 12-July 2

June 5-11.......
July 10-16 .......

June 13-19.......

June18..........
July 9 ......l

July 17-30 ......
July 20 ......l

May 7-Juily 16

May 29-July 30
May 29-July 16
May 29-Aug. 6
May 8-July 16

May 21-Aug. 10

May 1-June 20

Cas.

2
23
14
3

8
118
10
10
86
19
65
33
61 2

........

'''6

1
55

2
17
1

4

32

1
1

1

........

........

........

........

27

109
7

91
........
........

........

May 8-14 ......I........
June 5-July 23
July 24-0 .......
May 30-Aug. 7
June 27-July 24

Deaths. Remarks.

..........

2
..........

..........

4

93
6
4

..........

..........

..........

3

18
3

..........

I

42
1

22
202

67
3

1

5

2

Epidemic.
Present.

Do.
Do.

Do.



1819 September 2, 1904

WVeekly mortality table, foreign anrd insular cities.

Deathis from-

me. ~~~Week Estimated 8ended- populatioa.~63 5. 5

..I. ... 0.. ....

Amher-stburg ......Aug. 20 2,2,% ....I..... .. .... .. ....

Do..........Auig.27 2254) 2 .. ....

Amoy..........July 2 250,000.... 20
... ..I....

Do ..........July 91 2.50,000 .... a15 i.... ....

Do ..........July 161 2.50,000)...... alo
Amsterdam ....... Aug. 13 548,160 144- 3.... ....

Barmen ......... 4ug. 6 150,212 74 8....... 61.........1.
Barranquilla.......Aug. 8 4500 2 4
Beirut...........Aug. 6 80,000 a21 4I.... ......

....

Belize...........Auig. 18 9,000 3... .... .... ....

Bergen..........Aug. 4 80,000 17 8 .... .... ....

Bombay.........Juliy 26 776,006 562 55 57 1 ..5..
Bristol..........Aug. 13 343,204 100 ....K.. ......1...
Brunswick........Aug. 6 130,000 ...........................

Do..........Aug. 13 130,000 ..........
Brussels .........Aug. 6 57,9; 186 1
Budamst.............. ...ao ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~732,322.........1.6 4.3,Calcutta.........July 16 847,796 350129 5 7 .........1

CapeTown ....... ..do ... 83,718 ....I .. ....... ........

Cartagena........July 24 30,000 13'........ ....... 2 ...
Do ..........July 31 30,000 16' 1.... ..... '..... 1 .
Do..........Auig. 7 30,000 8' 1 .... .... .........

Catania.: ....... ug. I11 153,523 76 ...1... ...4 5 .... 2 .
Christiania .......Aug. 6 224,000 66; ....... ....-.... ....

Coatzacoalcos.......Aug. 13 3,000 4.9i .....~
Coburg ....... ...Aug. 9l 23,028 1 .......................

Cognac..........Aug. 6 19,488 6 1. . .. .... ........
Do..........Auig. 13 19, s8 5.

Cologne ......... Atig. 6 414,162 307 29 ......I......3.. 7
Coloinbo.........July 16 1.55,869 105. . ...............

Do..........July 25 15-5,869 145. . .... ....... 1..........
Colon ..........Aug. 14 8,000 10 .
Constantinople .....Aug. 7 800,000 214. . . ..2 .... 7 .
Copenihatgen.......Aug. 6 I500,000 137 j 11. .......3
Crefeld ...........do.. 110,3. .20 ..............1 1'...
Dublin.............do ...I 378,994 161 22 ........ .... . . .' 1 2 3 4
Dundee .do..........do 163,535i 48 .... .... ..........2..

Do..........Aug. 13 163,535 46 5
Edinburgh........Aug. 6 331,977 88 I..........1 3
Fiume..........July 31,1 40,000 ..... ... .1 ..

Do..........Auig. 7i 40, OCO
Flushing...... Aug. 13 119,105 7
Frankforton the M'ain" Aug. 6 ' 316,000 118 I:: ::2
Geneva .........July 23 111,000... .... 27...

Do..........July 30 11l,OU. .. .............

Girgenti . do..AU... 25,069 15...
Do . Au~~~~~~g.)6 25,069 12.... ... .9. ...........

Glasgow.........Aug. 12 798,357 233............ .......... 1 15
Gothenburg........Aug. 6 135-,314 35 5 ,....1.. ..,.. 1.
Halifax..........Aug. 20 40,787 20 ..... ... ...1 .... .... ....

Hamburg ........Aug. 6 7.51,842 313............. 2 1

Hamiltoni... .....Aug. 9 17,535 ..... ..................

Do..........Aug. 16,1 17,535 ..... .......... ..

Havre ..........Aug. 6~ 130,196 103 13 ............1.. ... 1..
Hull .............do .. 253,86.5 114'.. .... .... 2
Kara¶bhi ..... ....July 241 108,644 46.I..'.. ....... 2......
Kingstoni, Canada . 'Aug. 19 19:374 4 . .......................

Do .1........Aug. 26 19,374 12 ........... .... .... ....

Kobe...........July 30 287,909... ...159.... 3
LaRochelle.......July 31 31,553 66................

Do..........Aujg. 7 31,553f 14.. . I
Lausanne ........July 23 50,800 22....

Do -.........July 30 50.800 20,
Leeds.......... Aug. 13~ 5,4 206 8...... . )

Do..........June 12 100,079 44 6 . .1.... ....

Do..........June 19 100,079 37 2 .... 1.
Do..........June 26 100,0791 37 2 ........I
Do..........July 3 100,079 39 2 .....................

a Estimated.



September 2, 1904 1820

Weekly mortality table, foreign and insular citie8-Continued

Cities. Week, Estimate
ended- populatio

Leipsic .... Aug. 6

Leith .o..... (-
Licata ... July 30

Do Aug. 6

London o
Lyon .............. July 30

Madras .............. July 22

Mainz .............. Aug. 6

Do .............. Aug. 13

Manchester ............ Aug. 6

Mannheim............. Auig. f6
Mazatlan .............. Aug. 7

Messina .............. Aug. 6

Mexico .............. Aug. 7

Monte Cristi ........... Aug. 20

Moscow .............. Aug. 9

Newcastle-on-Tyne.... Aug. 6

Nottingham ............ July 30

Do ...............| Aug. 6
Do ...............,.Aug. 13

Nuremberg .......... Julv 30
Odessa July 29

Ptalermo July 30

Do ...........,.Aug. 6

Panama Aug. 14

Paris .......... Aug. 6

Do .......... Aug. 13

Port au Prince ......... July 25
Do Aug.

Do .......... Aug. 8

Do............. Atug. 15
Prague .......... Aug. 6

Puerto Cortez .......... Aug. 18
Quebec ......... Aug. 20
Rheinis .......... July 24

Do .......... | Aug. 1

Do ................. Au8g. 7

Do ........... lAug. 14

Rio de Janeiro ......... Julv 24

Rotterdam ............. Aug. 13

Sagua la Grande do

Do.. Aug. 20
St. Georges ............. July 30

Do .................Aug. 6

St. John, N. B.......... Aug. 20

St. Johns, Antigua ..... July 23
Do .............. July 30

Do ............... iAug. .5

Do ............... Auig. 13

St. Petersburg ......... AUg. 8

Do ................ Aug. 1.3
St. Stephen, N. B....... Auig. 20

Salford ................ Aug. 6

San Feliu de Guixols.. Aug. 7
Santa Cruz de Teneriffe Aug. .5
Santander .............. Aug. 7

Do ................ Auig. 14

Sheffield ............... July 30

Do ................ Auig.
Singapore July 9

Solingeni ............... July 30

South Shields..........I Aug. 6

Stettin do.
Stockholm .... ... July 30
Stuttgart July 31

Tangier ....... Aug. 6

Do ....... Aug. 13

Tarragona ....... Aug. 6

Do ....... Aug. 13

Trapani ....... July 30

Do Aug. 6

Tuxpaii ........ Aug. 9

Do . Ag. 16f

496,37,
80,50
25, 00
25,00

6, 907.75
500'00
509,341
90, 004

90,W00
558, 33]

152, 00O
20,00(

107, 0(

368, 77'
3,004

1,173, 427
225,36'
239,75-
239,.753
239,7,51
275,oo0
492,004]
330, 00

330,000
20,000

2,660,559
2,660,1559

60,000

60,000
60,000
60,000

2-25,816
2, 125
70,000

108, 385
108, 385
108,385
10S,385
8.50,000
366,815
21,342
21,342
2,189
2,189

40,711
15, 44

15,844
15,844
15,844

1, 248, 122

1, 248. 122

*,840
228,983
11,333
40,000
53. 574

53.574

430,000
43.0,000

97.111
1.5,142

107,334
228,025

309.496

195,126
40,000

40,000
19,300
19,300

61,477
61,477
13,000

13,000

_ - ___ Deaths from-

n..5

:.348 3 -- 24 i-,-3

348 14 ...... ... .1....
S 14 3.... .... ... ....

18 . . ...... .... .... ....D 13 .. . 1 31: ...
'2,634 ........ .... 16 44132
183 37 ... . ..3.... 3 11....

3 306 .... ---- - - - .... 1....
514.2..... .....

0 49 9 ..... 3

a 671 . lO 26 ..... ...... .... 2

D 2413'1::::: .
2821 23... .... .... 3........

17 8 .: ......
31 .....12.
0-1---39-11 .. . 1 1 a

....2

. ..231. 17| .... 3.1 3 3.. 22

) 106o 1 . 11..l
92 32 ...... .... .... ........ 17

9 .8041931... .. 1.. 4 9 5 .. 6
21 .... ....... ........ .... .... .... .... 4
18 . . ........ ;....- 1

19 11 1 .
11 291 ... .113 1 21 1 7 i....... .................... .... ....

20 ........:::::. I..
.04 '.193 4.... .9 6

63f;9I6 :::
,60 8.I

49 51...... ......5
38638 i . ....j 10 ...... 2...

1 30 ... .... .... .... .... .... ....

8. .... .... ... . ........

9 -- --- ---- ---- .... .... .... . ...

I1.4Qit114 2 ......... ....

.1 ...2. .... ....f ........ ....

64098...... .... . 1... 17 1]3. 26. .4
678104 .------ 41 1424 |9-16

I i4 8 .. ..... .... .... ...- ','',' ..4.!

71l' 1 . .....

130 | ,I32' I...o-@o@@@*l 2@*@ l@e*@
111 7 -i----.|.... f.... ....f. ....

165, 11 .: 1--
126340 f) 1-t;-

. .

127 4 ......1....1......

1 197 ~~~~~~~.... ..... .... .... ....1lll34

8815 .. ... 1.2
1 9 2 . 'l,,,1 !!

'''2.:'':' t.:-2-::1:: ::::

14 ...... ....-l 'i'''''''''

31... . . ...

............. ..

64 .. 1 1.17 3 2
6810441. 2 f



September 2, 1904

Weekly mortality table, foreign and insular citie8-Continued.

Cities.

Venice.................
Do .................

Veracruz...............
Do .................

Vienna ................
Warsaw................
Winnipeg ..............
Yokohama .............

Do .................
Do .................

Week
ended-I

July 30
Aug. 6
Aug. 13
Aug. 20
Aug. 6
July 16
Aug. 13
July 9
July 16
July 23

Deaths from-

[>OPU1>"OIi.ip4] EEstimatd ..
Population. 4 ~,

167,741 68 7 ....... ....

167 741 66 4 . . 1
32,000 33 2 1;:.:
32,000 24 3 ....... ...... ........ ..

1,797,992 681 105 . .. .... ....

771,382 332 48 ...... .... 27 1 ....

70,000 . .......... .... .... .... ..

313,695 ...

313,695 I: : .... .......... .1............
313.695 ... . .

By authority of the Secretary of the Treasury:
WALTER WYMAN,

Surgeon- General,
United States Public Health and farine-Ho&pital Sece.

136

1821

9O..
0

....

.....

....

.....
....
....

8
.' $1

a X Ir~I-
.... 7!....

3 ....... .... ....
.... .... ....

3 7 2
.... .... ....
.... .... ....

.... .... I....


